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PARKER, OTIS, et. ux., Velma K. - CONTRACT FOR EXCHANGE OF LAND  CUADRILLA LATERAL
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTHRICR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
RIC GRARDE PROJECT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 2 day of Ml)egfﬁtﬁg__. 9.5
in pursuance of the Act of Congress of June 17, s (32 Stat. 3
and all acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, particular-
1y pursuant to the Act of Congress approved August &, 1939,
(L3 U.5.C. 485), between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter
styled the United States, represented by the (fficer executing this
econtract, and OTYS PARKER and VEIMA K. PARKER, his wife, hereinafter
referred to as the Landownsrs..

H THAT:

2, VWHEREAS the United States is the owner of that certain
piece or pareel of land in El Paso County, Texas, lying between Tract
11, Block 5, and Tract 2C, Block 40, in the Sam Elisario Grant, accord-
ing to the survey thereof, approved by the Commissioner's Court of the
County of El Paso on January 13, 1930, containing sixty-eight
hundredths (0.68) acres of land, more or less, more pertiocularly
described in Schedule A, attached hereto and mede a part hereof, and

3. WHEREAS, the Landowners are the owners of that certain
piece or parcel of land in Bl Faso County, Texas, containing 1.12
acres of land more or less, and being part of Tract 2C Block 40 of the
San Elizario Grant, according to the survey thereof, approved by the
Commissioner's Court of the County of El Faso on Jamuery 13, 1930,
and more particularly described in Schedule B, attached hereto and
made a part hereof, and

k4. WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to exchange ownership
of the lands described in Articles 2 and 3 of this contrect,

5. HOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and
agreements of the parties hereto, it is mutually agreed as follows:

6. The Landowners do hereby grant, bargain, sell, remise,
convey, release and confirm unto the United States, its successors
and essigns forever, all of the land and real estate descrived in
Article 3 hereaf, together with all hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion



and reversions, resainder and remainders, rents, issues, and profits
thereof and a1l the estate, pight, title, interest, claim, and demand
vhatecaver, of the lardowners, either in law op in equity, of, in,

and to the adove bargained :

liens, taves, tasessments, and incuwsbrances of what kind ard nature
scever; and the above beargained premices, in the quiet and penoeable
possession of the United States » its successors and assigns, ageinet
mMMrymmormm lawfuily clsiming, or to the claim,
wmhormmzhamt. the Landowners shall and will warrant
and forever defend,

, 7. The United States does hereby ultelafn, Grant,
Barguin, fell, and Convey to the Landowners all ef the right, title,
and interest of the United States, in and to the land ard real estate
deseribed in irtiecle 2 hereof, together with all the inprovenentes
thereon and the appurtensages thereto belonging.

8. Ho Hembeyr of, or Lelogute to Congress, or Resident
Commissioner shall be aduitted to any share of this contrset or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not
be construed to extend to this contrest if made with & corporation
or company for its geveral benefit,

iH WITHss WHEREOF, the rarties herots set thelir hand the
day and yesar first above written,

THE URITRD STATHS OF AMEHICA

gxm~u-#q#wﬁsberb~wf-éennings-~“
sl Otis Parker
tis Parker

/s/ Velma 3. Parker




STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF EL PASO
L., P. Evers, Jr.

Before me, » & Hotary
Publie, in and for El Faso County, Texas, om this day, personslly
appesared Otis Farker, known to me to be the person whose name is sub-
seribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein express-
ed and as his free sct and deed,

Given m:{ =y hand tng seal of office this_Jaday of

SEAL /¢/ L. P. Evers, Jr.

My Commission Fxpires June 30, 19 59,

STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

Before me, L, P, Evers, Jr. , & Hotary
Public, in and for K1 Paso County, Texss, on this day persomally
appeared Velma K, Parker, wife of Otis Parker, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and
having the sane fully explained to her, she, the said Velma X, Farker,
acknowledged such instrument te be her free act and deed, and
declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purpozes and
consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to re-
tragt it.

Given under my hand and seal of office this___, day of

$ 19 &li}q
4 5T

Vetober

SEAL /s/ L. P. Evers, Jr.

¥y Commission Expires ; 36 s 19 R



ACKNOWIEDGEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF POTTER )

Before me, Ernestine R, Murrin, a notary public in and
for the County of Potter, State of Texas, on this day personally ap-
peared Robert W, Jennings, Regional Director, Region 5, Bureau of
Reclamatlon, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed same as the act of the United States of America for the
purpoges and consideration therein expressed.

v Given under my hand and seal of office this 23rd day of
December, 1957,

/s/ Ernestine K. Murrin
4 Notary Public

SEAL
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GCHEDULE A

Trast No, 2.

BEGINNING at the most westerly cormer of the property being
herein deseribed & point in the northerly line of Tract Eleven (11),
Block Five (5), of the approved survey of the San Elfsaric Grent, said
survey having been approved by the Conmissicner's Court of the County
of El Faso on the 13th dasy of January 1930 4.D.; thence north seventy
(70) degrees, twenty-four (2L) minutes east, eighty and seventy-nine
hundredths (80.79) feet and north sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40)
minutes east, sixtosn and seventy-two hundredths (16.72) feet to a
point in the southerly line of Tract Two C (2-C) of Bleck Forty (40)
of the said San Eldsario Grent; thence following the said southerly
1ine of the said Trect Twe C (2-C) of Blook Forty (L0), of the Sen
Elisario Grent with the following courses and distances, south
eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-gwo (42) minutes east, sixty-two and
eixty-five hundredths (62,65) feet, north sixty-one (61) degrees,
twenty-four (24) minutes east, five hundred nine and fifty hundredihe
(509.50) feot, and north seventy-ome (71) degrees, twenty (20) minutes
east, two hundred thirteen and forty hundredths (213.40) feet to the
most northerly point of the property being herein described, a point
in the southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin
Canal; thence south forty-eight (48) degrees, twenty (20) mimutes
sast, forty and twenty-eight hundredths (40.28) feet along the said
southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canal
to the most easterly point of the property belng herein described, a
int identical with the northesst corner of the said Tract Eleven
11) of Block Five (5) of the San Elismario Grant; thence follewing
the northerly line of the said Trect Eleven (11) of Hlock Five (5)
of the Gan Elisario Grunt with the following courses and distances,
south seventy-one (71) degrees, twenmty (20) minutes west, two hundred
thirty and thirty hundredths (230.30) feet, south sixty-cne (61)
degrees, twenty-four (24,) minutes west, five hundred fifteen and
forty-eight hundredths (515.48) feet and north eighty-nine (89)
degrees, forty-twe (42) mirutes west, one hundred sixty-two and £ifty-
eight hundredthe (162.58) feet to the most westerly point of the pro-
porty being herein desoribed and the place of beginning, containing
sixty-eight hundredths, (0.68) acres, more or less, all as shown as
Tract Two (2) on copy of Drawing Fo. 23-503-5601, attached hereto
and made a part hereof,
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SCHEDULE B

Tract Yo, 1

BEGINNING at the most westerly cormer of the property being
herein deseribed, & point identical with the most westerly corner of
Tract Two C (Mj, Block Porty (40) of the approved survey of the San
Eligarioc Grant, said survey having been approved by the Commissioner's
Court of the County of El Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 A.D.}
thence following the line common to Trects Two-C (2-C) and Two D
(2-D) of said Block Farty (40) of the San Elisario Grent morth sixty-
three (63) degrees, forty (40) mimtes east, eight hundred fifty-
seven and twenty-seven hundredthe (857.27) feet to the most northerly
point of the property being herein described, & point in the south-
westerly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canal, said
point being identical with the southeast corner of Trast Two D (2-D)
and the most northerly corner of Trast Two C (2-C) of the said Block
Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant; thence following the said south-
westerly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canal south
forty-eight (4L8) degrees, twenty (20) minutes east, sixty-four and
seventy-one hundredths (64.71) feet to the most easterly corner of
the property being herein described; thence south sixty-three (63)
degrees, forty (40) mimites west, seven hundred sixty-one and eighty-
seven hundredths (761.87) feet to the most southerly cornmer of the
property being herein described; thence north eighty-nine (89)
degrees, forty-two (42) mirmutes west, one hundred thirty-three and
eighty-five hundredths (133.85) feet to the most westerly corner of
the property being herein described and the place of beginning, con-
taining one and twelve hundredths (1.12) acres, more or less, all as

shown as Tract One (1) on copy of Drawing Ko. 23-503-5601, attached
hereto and made a part thereof.



Copy 710 Fassett Tower
El Paso, Texas

EL PASU TITLE CO., INC.

October 24, 1957

El Paso Title Co., Ine.
El Pago, Texas

Application of U, T. Parker
Gentlemen:

The public records of El Paso County, Texzs, reveal that
the recerd title to:

A portion of Traet 2-C in Block 40 of the SAN ELIZARIO GRANT
according to the plat thereof made by El Paso County, Texas,
for tax purposes, ard dlat made by U, S. Bureau of Reclamat iun,
El Paso County, Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

BEGIRNING at the most Westerly cornmer of the property being

herein described, a point identical with the mast Westerly

corner of Tract Two C(2-C), Block Forty (4LO) of the approved
survey of the San Zliszario Grant, seid survey having been

approved by the Commissioners Court of the County of £1 Fas> on
the 13th day of January 1920 A.D.;

THENCE follswing the line common to Tracts Twe € (2-C) and Two D
(2-D) of said Block Forty (LO) of the San Elizario Grant Korth
sixty-three (63) dagrees, forty (40) minutes East, eight hundred
fift.-seven and twenty-seven hundredths (857.27) feet to the rost
Hortherly point of the property being herein deseribed, a point in
the Southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin
Canal, said point beinpy identiecal with the Southesst corner of
Tract Twe I (2-D) and the most Northerly corner of Tract Two C
(2-C) of the maid Block Forty (40) of the San ilizario Grant;
THENCE following the gaid Southwesterly right of way line of the
United States Franklin Cenal South forty-eight (48) degrees,
twenty (20) minutes East y slxty-four and seventy-one hundredths
(64,71) feet to the most Easterly comer of the property being
herein described;

THENCE South sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40) minutes West,
seven hundred sixty-one and eighty-severn hundredthe (761.87)

feet to the most Southerly comer of the property being herein
described;

THENCE North elighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-two (42) minutes West,
one humdred thirty-three and eighty-five hundredths (133.85) feet
to the most Westerly corner of the property being herein deseribed
and the place of BUGINNING, eentaining one and twelve hundredths (1.12)
acres, more or less, all as shown as Tract 1 of drawing No., 23-503-5601
according to eald plat wade by the U, 3. Nlureau of Reclamation,
is now vested in OTIS PARYER,

subject only to the fellowing:



£l Paso Title Co,, Inec. -2= October 24, 1957

1. Taxes for which statement has not been received,

2. All matters emsnating from cortracts with Ei Pago Valley
Water Users' Assodution, Water snd ecnstruetion taxes and
asgessmonts for which statement has not been received,

3. Kights of parties in possession.

4o Any diserepancies, conflicts or shortages in ares or
- boundary lines, or any encroschments or Any overlapping of
improvemsnts whioh a correct garvey would show,

3. EBasemente, if any, for roeds, ditches, canals, publie
utilities or anvy other purpoges,

The present transaction involves the exchange of the above
tract for a tract belonging to the United States of America, the
exchange deed being in the file signed by Otis Farker and wife.
By paragrach 6 in the desd the landowners convey to the !inited
States "the land and resl estate described in article 7 hereof',
There is no exhibit in the deed entitled "article 3%, but the
above captioned tract i3 maried "schedule B, Traect No. 1%,

The land conveyed by the United %trtes to Parker and wife, is
referred to in the body of the deed ag "the land and real estate
described in article 2 hereof"., There ie no exhibit in the deed
entitled "artiecle 2%,

Faragraph 4 also refers to the land as belnpg deseribed in
articles 2 end 3,

It seems to me thit the deed should be correected to degeribe
the lard az shown in schedule A and schedule I rutheyr than
articles 2 and 3, as there are no such exhibits in the deed.

Very truly yours,

/8/ B. Y, Earl, Atorney

E, ¥ RaRL, ATTOENEY

EHE/ 5



CERTIPICATE OF IKSPRCTION AND POSSESSION
I, o JAlfred L, Hulbert, Supervisory Engineering Aid,
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Eio Grande Froject, Bureau of atelmtkm, af the Departament of the

Interior, hereby certify that on the day of

1957, 1 made & personal exsmination and zimazwmﬁ
tracts or parcels of land situated in the County of EL Faso, State of
Texas, designated as Trect No. 1 on Drawing 23-503-5601 attached
hereto and made & part hereof and containing 1.12 acres of land more
or less, proposed to bs scquired by the United States of imeriecs in
connection with the Rio Gprende Froject, from Otis Farker, and Velss K,
Parker, his wife.

1, That I am fully informed as to the boundaries, lines,
and comners of said tract; that I found no evidence of any work
having been performed or any materials having besn furnished in commec-
tion with the making of any repairs or improvemsnts on seid land; and
that I made careful imuiry of the above~named vendors, and of the
occupants of said land, and ascertained that nothing had been done
on or about sald premises within the past nths that would
entitle any person to & lien upon said s for work or labor
performed or materials furnished.

2. That I also mede inquiry of the above-named vendors,
and of all ocoupants of said land as to their rights of possession
apd the rights of possession of any persons known to them, and neither
found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tending to
show that any person had any rights of possession or other interest
in said premises adverse to the rights of the above-named vendors
or the United States of imerica.

3. That I was informed by the above-named vendors, snd by
all other occupants, that to the best of their knowledge and belief
there is no outstanding wnrecorded deed, mortgage, lease, contract, or
other instrument adversely affecting the title to said premises.

4. That to the best of my knowledge and belief, after
actual and diligent inquiry and physicel inspection of said premises
there is no evidence whatever of any vested, or accrued water rights
for mining, mamufacturing, or other purposes, except those that vest
in the land as & result of the formation and administration of the
¥l Faso County Water Improvement District Ko. 1, and the construetion
by the United States of the irrigation and drainege facilities of the



Rio Grande Project; that the lands inspected are now ceccupled by the
Cusdrilla lateral, an {rrigetion facility constructed by and under
the authority of the United States; and that there is no evidence of
any exploration or opsretions whutever for the develoment of coal,
0il, gas, or other minerals on said lands; and that theve are no
possessory rights now in sxistence owned or being actively exercised
by any third party under any reservation contained in any pstent or
patents heretofore issued by the United States for said land.

§, That to the beat of my knowledge and belief bLesed upon
sctusl and diligent inquiry made there is no outstanding right what-
sosver in any person to the possession of said premises nor any
outstanding right, title, interest, lien, or estate, existing or
being asserted in or to said premises except such as &rye disclosed
snd evidenced by the public records.

6. That the premises are now wholly ocoupded Ly the Cusdrilla
laterel, an irrigation facility of the United States of Americe, and
that no ocoupsncy exists or is claimed to exist adverse to the oesupancy
of the United States of Americs,

/8/ Klfred L. Hulbert

S MR YR SN Sh  we e Gk AN NG SR e S My Wy G G

Dated this 03 _ _ . _day

Approved

ah WP WP SW W W W e RN R wek



CEETIFICATE

I, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsmen, Rio CGrande
Project, Bureau of Reclamstion, do hereby certify that I searched
the proper records of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, on
the 204 dayof  evember 1957, to detemmine the true
ownership of land known a8 Sen Elisario Orant, Block 40, Tract 2C,
aceording to the survey thereof approved by the Comnissioners' Court
of the said County of El Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 A.D.
Said search determines that Otis Parker and Velma K, Farker, his
wife, are the owners of record of sald property and that they hold
the same in fee simple, free of all encumbrances or liens of any
character whatsoever exvept &s follows:

County and state taxes for 1957 not paid,

Charges of the El Paso County Water Improvement District
No. 1 for 1957 not paid.

IK WITRESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand this
2/ 3+ day of ___Nove mbar. 1957.

Gertrude Attaway
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UNITED STATES DEC 24 1957
EL PASO, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR e e
iﬁénagtr —| -
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION e > W
REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION § ;“m‘ R
P. O. BOX 1609 rggJﬁiii:__;____
IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS e
REFER TO: 5-430 o
DEC 2 41957 Sorl
Salety
Secretary
To: Project Manager, E1 Paso, Texas File
Copy to: Date
From: Regional Director fﬁ%x&j“w
Ysleta

Subject: Acquisition of Right-of-Way-Cuadrills Lateral-Rio
Grande Project-Texas, New Mexico

The Contract for Exchange of Land with(Otis apnd.Velma X,
LParker) transmitted with your letter of November 27, 1957, has been
executed and is returned herewith.

Please complete the items outlined in the Field Solicitor's
memorandum dated December 12, 1957, copy enclosed, and return the
instrument to this office for transmittal to the Attorney General.

GRS

Enclosure

Copy to: Field Solicitor
(w/o encl)



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
FIELD SOLICITOR
P.0.BOX 1609
211 OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING
AMARILLO, TEXAS

December 12, 1957

5-156
Rrgp-950

Memorandum
To: Regional Director Attention: 5-400
From: Fleld Sliecitor

Subject: Aecquisition of Right of Way, Cuadrilis Lateral~-Rlo Grmde
' Project, Hew Mexico, Texas

¥We have examined the Contract for Exchange of Land executed
and acknowledged by Otis Parker and wife, Velma K. Parker; the copy
of title opinion of Attomey E. W. Earl, addressed to El Paso Title
Company, Inc., El1 Faso, Texas; the certificate of imspection and
property, executed by Alfred L. Hubert; and the certificate of record
search executed by Geritrude Attawsy; all relstive o the exchange of
right of way lands on the Quadrilla Iateral.

Ve note in the Project Manager's letter of November 27, to
you, copy to this office, his regquest that{ further evidence of owner-
ship be waived. This office does not have authority to waive evidence
of amexrship in cases of land acquisition. We may, bowever, submit the
matter to the Attorney General for his consideration in weiving furth-
er evidence of title.

The Contract for Exchange of Land should be completed as to
date before being signed and acknowledged by you, and the land descrip-
tion should be certified as correct by engineering personnel of the
Barean of Reclamation, both in the margin opposite Articles 2 and 3
and in the margin of Schedules A and B. Ue have included a form of
acknowled g ment for your convenience. Afiér the Contract for Exchange
of Iand has been executed by you, the engineering data certified as
correct, and the instrument filed of record and recorded in the deed
records of El Paso County, Texas, we will forwvard the instruments for
consideration by the Attormey General, upan your recommendstion ‘cm:b
further title information be waived.

Frederic K. Gray

In triplicate, ~
Enclosure
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

[ BL PASO, TEXAS

Route to:
Mam«ger#
Asst. Mar.
Adm. Ass L "
Pow er
Engr.

REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION 5

(_)ﬁ Eu"ri R
ngrams
P. O. BOX 1609 Hydro. |
IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS Pes.
REFER TO: Finance
AP Supply
Sah( o 4‘
5-156 R 4 1958 Secretary |
Rrgp-950 Fe | 1_
_Copytor Date |
_Flerhant Butte l—I\A ‘
ias Or =S l R . |
‘,,1,’:‘ S -
To: Project Manager, El Paso, Texas
From: Regional Director
Subject:

Contract for exchange of Land -(gtls Parker and Velma K.
Parker - "Rio Grande Project

e e e WA S AT S
TR A Nt
e

A e
e

The final title opinion of the Attorney General of the
United States has been obtained for the 1.12 acres of land obtained
under subject contract for exchange of land, and the title opinion,
together with original of the contract for exchange of land,

certificates, and related documents, are returned herewith for your
files.

Enclosures

Copy to: Field Solicitor
(w/c title opinion)
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; A 958
Wasliington, 8. C. o o A i;rf:*':ﬁEl
March 27, 1958 e K

Honorable Fred A. Seaton
Secretary of Interior
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Secretary:

An examination has been made of the title dats relating
to 1.12 acres of land, more or less, in connection with the
Rio Grande Project in El1 Paso County, Texas. This land was conveyed
to the United States of America under the provisions of existing
legislation by Otis Parker and Velma K. Parker, his wife, under
Contract for Exchange of Land, dated December 23, 1957, filed for
record on December 27, 1957, and recorded among the land records
of the county in Volume 1374 at page 47Lk. Your reference is No.
5-156, Rrgp-950, and the file number of this Department is 33-45-
89k,

The land is described in the aforesaid land exchange
contract.

The certificate of record search, dated November 21, 1957,
and Supplemental Certificate dated February 17, 1958, were prepared
by Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman.

The title data, recorded contract, and accompanying data
disclose valid title to be vested in the United States of America.

. The title data, contract for exchange of land, and related
papers are enclosed.

- Sincerely yours,

Attorney General
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’ CONT. No.14-06-5¢C0 3 3 3

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION /f?

RIO GRANDE PROJECT 4/ % =

I
Contract for Exchange of Land

THIS CONTRACT, made this__23 day of December y d9H/T 4
in pursuance of the Act of Congress of June 17, 1902, (32 Stat. 388
and all acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, particular-
ly pursuant to the Act of Congress approved August L, 1939,
(43 U.S.C. 485), between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter
styled the United States, represented by the Officer executing this
contract, and OTIS PARKER and VELMA K. PARKER, his wife, hereinafter
referred to as the Landowners.

WITNESSETH THAT:

EXPLANATORY RECITALS

2. WHBREAS the United States is the owner of that certain
piece or parcel of land in El Paso County, Texas, lying between Tract
11, Block 5, and Tract 2C, Block 40, in the San Elizario Grant, accord-
ing to the survey thereof, approved by the Commissioner's Court of the
County of El Paso on January 13, 1930, containing sixty-eight
hundredths (0.68) acres of land, more or less, more particularly
described in Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and

3. WHEREAS, the Landowners are the owners of that certain
piece or parcel of land in El Paso County, Texas, containing 1.12
acres of land more or less, and being part of Tract 2C Block 40 of the
San Elizario Grant, according to the survey thereof, approved by the
Commissioner's Court of the County of El Paso on Januery 13, 1930,
and more particularly described in Schedule B, attached hereto and
made a part hereof, and

L. WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to exchange ownership
of the lands described in Articles 2 and 3 of this contract.

5. NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and
agreements of the parties hereto, it is mutually agreed as follows:

6. The Landowners do hereby grant, bargain, sell, remise,
convey, release and confirm unto the United States, its successors
and assigns forever, all of the land and real estate described in
Article 3 hereof, together with all hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion

Coge S SRR i e e e = e . _—



and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues, and profits
thereof and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim, and demand
whatsoever, of the Landowners, either in law or in equity, of, in,
and to the above bargained premises, with the hereditaments and
appurtenances; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises above bargained
and described, with the appurtenances unto the United States, its
successors and assigns forever. And the Landowners, for their heirs,
executors, and administrators, do covenant and agree, to and with the
United States, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the
ensealing and delivery of these presents they are well seized of the
premises above conveyed, of a good, sure, perfect, absolute and in-
defeasible estate of inheritance in law and in fee simple and have
good right, full power, and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell,
and convey the same in manner and form aforesaid, and that the same
are free and clear from all former and other grants, bargains, sales,
liens, taxes, assessments, and incumbrances of what kind and nature
soever; and the above bargained premises, in the quiet and peaceable
possession of the United States, its successors and assigns, against
all and every person or persons lawfully claiming, or to the claim,
the whole or any part thereof, the Landowners shall and will warrant
and forever defend.

7. The United States does hereby Quitclaim, Grant,
Bargain, Sell, and Convey to the Landowners all of the right, title,
and interest of the United States, in and to the land and real estate
described in Article 2 hereof, together with all the improvements
thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging.

8. No Member of, or Delegate to Congress, or Resident
Commissioner shall be admitted to any share of this contract or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not
be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation
or company for its general benefit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their hand the
day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES COF AMERICA

~ Otis Parker

_Ulnar £ %%ﬁ»/

Velma K, Parker




Correct as to Engineering datave

SCHEDULE A

Tract No., 2.

BEGINNING at the most westerly corner of the property being
herein described a point in the northerly line of Tract Eleven (11),
Block Five (5), of the approved survey of the San Elizario Grant, said
survey having been approved by the Commissioner's Court of the County
of E1l Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 A.D.; thence north seventy
(70) degrees, twenty-four (24) minutes east, eighty and seventy-nine
hundredths (80.79) feet and north sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40)
minutes east, sixteen and seventy-two hundredths (16.72) feet to a
point in the southerly line of Tract Two C (2-C) of Block Forty (40)
of the said San Elizario Grant; thence following the said southerly
line of the said Tract Two C (2-C) of Block Forty (40), of the San
Elizario Grant with the following courses and distances, south
eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-two (42) minutes east, sixty-two and
sixty-five hundredths (62.65) feet, north sixty-one (61) degrees,
twenty-four (24) minutes east, five hundred nine and fifty hundredths
(509.50) feet, and north seventy-one (71) degrees, twenty (20) minutes
east, two hundred thirteen and forty hundredths (213.40) feet to the
most northerly point of the property being herein described, a point
in the southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin
Canal; thence south forty-eight (48) degrees, twenty (20) minutes
east, forty and twenty-eight hundredths (40.28) feet along the said
southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canal
to the most easterly point of the property being herein described, a
point identical with the northeast corner of the said Tract Eleven
(11) of Block Five (5) of the San Elizario Grant; thence following
the northerly line of the said Tract Eleven (11) of Block Five (5)
of the San Elizario Grant with the following courses and distances,
south seventy-one (71) degrees, twenty-(ZO) minutes west, two hundred
thirty and thirty hundredths (230.30) feet, south sixty-one (61)
degrees, twenty-four (24) minutes west, five hundred fifteen and
forty-eight hundredths (515.48) feet and north eighty-nine (89)
degrees, forty-two (42) minutes west, one hundred sixty-two and fifty-
eight hundredths (162.58) feet to the most westerly point of the pro-
perty being herein described and the place of beginning, containing
sixty-eight hundredths, (0.68) acres, more or less, all as shown as
Tract Two (2) on copy of Drawing No. 23-503-5601, attached hereto
and made a part hereof.



Correct as to Engineering data.mu

SCHEDULE B

Tract No, 1

BEGINNING at the most westerly corner of the property being
herein described, a point identical with the most westerly corner of
Tract Two C (2-05, Block Forty (40) of the approved survey of the San
Elizario Grant, said survey having been approved by the Commissioner's
Court of the County of El Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 A.D.;
thence following the line common to Tracts Two-C (2-C) and Two D
(2-D) of said Block Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant north sixty-
three (63) degrees, forty (40) minutes east, eight hundred. fifty-
seven and twenty-seven hundredths (857.27) feet to the most northerly
point of the property being herein described, a point in the south-
westerly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canal, said
point being identical with the southeast corner of Tract Two D (2-D)
and the most northerly corner of Tract Two C (2-C) of the said Block
Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant; thence following the said south-
westerly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canal south
forty-eight (48) degrees, twenty (20) minutes east, sixty-four and
seventy-one hundredths (64.71) feet to the most easterly corner of
the property being herein described; thence south sixty-three (63)
degrees, forty (40) minutes west, seven hundred sixty-one and eighty-
seven hundredths (761.87) feet to the most southerly corner of the
property being herein described; thence north eighty-nine (89)
degrees, forty-two (42) minutes west, one hundred thirty-three and
eighty-five hundredths (133.85) feet to the most westerly corner of
the property being herein described and the place of beginning, con-
taining one and twelve hundredths (1.12) acres, more or less, all as

shown as Tract One (1) on copy of Drawing No. 23-503-5601, attached
hereto and made a part thereof.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

N

COUNTY OF POTTER.

Before me, gl (X 2N e~y & notary public in and

for the County of Potter, State of Texas, on this day personally ap-
peared Robert W. Jennings, Regional Director, Region 5, Bureau of
Reclamation, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed same as the act of the United States of America for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed.

) \\\“‘“"\’ﬁ } :

& ¥
(\r R\{,,-i !{Q

Notary Public




STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF EL PASO )

Before me, csz*%‘??zéyiﬁéizlez7a4»/ j;z , & Notary

Fublic, in and for El Paso County, Texas, on this d&&¥, personally
appeared Otis Farker, known to me to be the person whose name is sub-
scribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he

executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein express—
ed and as his free act and deed.

leen under my hand and seal of office this Z day of
Al ' 19J/7 A.D.

e v

”“uMy Comm1881on Expires CZ§¢4ua/¢;E/ s l9\5i7}

STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF EL PASO )

Before me, C:>§ﬁfizf/iifiZ<4¢4~7,Jﬁz. , a Notary

Public, in and for El Paso County, Texas, on thi& day personally
appeared Velma K. Parker, wife of Otis Parker, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and
having the same fully explained to her, she, the said Velma K. Parker,

acknowledged such instrument to be her free act and deed, and

declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and

consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to re-
tract it.
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CERTIFICATE

: I, Gertrude Attaway, Englneerlng Draftsman , Rio Grande
Project, Bureau of Reclamatiqn, ¢ e

the proper records of the C“ ] "'

the 7 day of ; :

according to the. survey thereof approved by the Commissn.oners' Co;rt““
of the said County of El Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 A.D,
Said search determines that Otis Parker and Velma K. Parker, his
wife, are the owners of record of said property and that they hold
the same in fee simple, free of all encumbrances or liens of any
character whatsoever except as follows:

County and state taxes for 1957 not paid.

Charges of the El Paso County Water Improvement District
No. 1 for 1957 not paid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand this
2) st day of November 1957,

b bide Qittorsyg .

Gertrude Attaway 0




COPY 710 Bassett Tower
El Paso, Texas

EL PASO TITIE CO., INC.

October 24, 1957

El Paso Title Co., Inec,
El Paso, Texas

Application of O, T, Parker

Gentlemen:

The public records of El Paso County, Texas, reéveal that
the record title to:

A portion of Tract 2-C in Block 40 of the SAN ELIZARIO GRANT
according to the plat thereof made by El Paso County, Texas,
for tax purposes, and plat made by U, S. Bureau of Reclamation,
El Paso County, Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the most Westerly corner of the property being

herein described, a point identical with the most Westerly

corner of Tract Two C(2-C), Block Forty (40) of the approved
survey of the San Elizario Grant, said survey having been

approved by the Commissioners Court of the County of El1 Paso on
the 13th day of January 1930 1.D.;

THENCE following the line common to Tracts Two C (2-C) and Two D
(2-D) of said Block Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant North
sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40) minutes East, eight hundred
fifty-seven and twenty-seven hundredths (857.27) feet to the most
Northerly point of the property being herein described, a point in
the Southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin
Canal, said point being identical with the Southeast corner of
Tract Two D (2-P) and the most Northerly corner of Tract Two C
(2-C) of the said Block Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant;
THENCE following the said Southwesterly right of way line of the
United States Franklin Canal South forty-eight (48) degrees,
twenty (20) minutes East, sixty-four and seventy-one hundredths
(64s71) feet to the most Easterly comer of the property being
herein described;

THENCE South sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40) minutes West,
seven hundred sixty-one and eighty-seven hundredths (761.87)

feet to the most Southerly comer of the property being herein
described;

THENCE North eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-two (42) minutes West,
one hundred thirty-three and eighty-five hundredths (133.85) feet
to the most Westerly corner of the property being herein described
and the place of BEGINNING, containing one and twelve hundredths (1,12)
acres, more or less, all as shown as Tract 1 of drawing No, 23-503-5601

according to said plat made by the U, S. Bureau of Reclamation,
is now vested in OTIS PARKER,

subject only to the followings



El Paso Title Co., Inc. -2~ October 24,

1l. Taxes for which statement has not been received.\

2. All matters emanating from contracts with El Paso Valley
Water Users!Aisezdation, Water and construction taxes and
assessments for which statement has not been received.

3. Rights of parties in possession,

L. Any discrepancies, conflicts or shortages in area or
boundary lines, or any encroachments or any overlspping of
improvements which a correct survey would show,

5. RBasements, if any, for roads, ditches, canals, publie
utilities or any other purposes.

The present transaction inwolves the exchange of the above
tract for a tract belonging to the United States of America, the
exchange deed being in the file signed by Otis Parker and wife.
By paragraph 6 in the deed the landowners convey to the United
States "the land and real estate described in article 3 hereof",
There is no exhibit in the deed entitled "article 3", but the
above captioned tract is marked "schedule B, Tract No, 1",

The land conveyed by the United States to Parker and wife, is
referred to in the body of the deed as "the land and real estste
described in article 2 hereof", There is no exhibit in the deed
entitled "article 2%, :

Paragraph 4 also refers to the land as being described in
articles 2 and 3,

It seems to me that the deed should be ccrrected to describe
the lard as shown in schedule A and schedule B rather than
articles 2 and 3, as there are no such exhibits in the deed.

Very truly yours,

1957

/s/ E, W, Earl, Attorney

E. W. EARL, A TTORNEY

EWE/ jb



CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION AND POSSESSION

—— — — — —— t— m— e e e e ot —

— e m mmn e ema S e S e e e e e e e e e e e e e e mam o o - - m— — — -

Rio Grande Project, Bureau of Reclamation, of the Department of the
Interior, hereby certify that on the___ 23 day of_ October

19_57, I made a personal examination and inspection of those certain
tracts or parcels of land situated in the County of El Paso, State of
Texas, designated as Tract No. 1 on Drawing 23-503-5601 attached
hereto and made a part hereof and containing 1.12 acres of land more
or less, proposed to be acquired by the United States of America in
connection with the Rio Grande Project, from Otis Parker, and Velma K.
Parker, his wife.

1. That I am fully informed as to the boundaries, lines,
and corners of said tract; that I found no evidence of any work
having been performed or any materials having been furnished in connec-
tion with the making of any repairs or improvements on said land; and
that I made careful inquiry of the above-named vendors, and of the
occupants of said land, and ascertained that nothing had been done
on or about said premises within the past 36 months that would
entitle any person to a lien upon said premises for work or labor
performed or materials furnished.

2. That I also made inquiry of the above-named vendors,
and of all occupants of said land as to their rights of possession
and the rights of possession of any persons known to them, and neither
found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tending to
show that any person had any rights of possession or other interest
in said premises adverse to the rights of the above-named vendors
or the United States of America.

: 3. That I was informed by the above-named vendors, and by
all other occupants, that to the best of their knowledge and belief
there is no outstanding unrecorded deed, mortgage, lease, contract, or
other instrument adversely affecting the title to said premises.

L. That to the best of my knowledge and belief, after
actual and diligent inquiry and physical inspection of said premises
there is no evidence whatever of any vested, or accrued water rights
for mining, manufacturing, or other purposes, except those that vest
in the land as a result of the formation and administration of the
El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1, and the construction
by the United States of the irrigation and drainage facilities of the



Rio Grande Project; that the lands inspected are now occupied by the
Cuadrilla Lateral, an irrigation facility constructed by and under
the authority of the United States; and that there is no evidence of
any exploration or operations whatever for the development of coal,
oil, gas, or other minerals on said lands; and that there are no
possessory rights now in existence owned or being actively exercised
by any third party under any reservation contained in any patent or
patents heretofore issued by the United States for said land.

5. That to the best of my knowledge and belief based upon
actual and diligent inquiry made there is no outstanding right what-
soever in any person to the possession of said premises nor any
outstanding right, title, interest, lien, or estate, existing or
being asserted in or to said premises except such as are disclosed
and evidenced by the public records.

6. That the premises are now wholly occupied by the Cuadrilla
Lateral, an irrigation facility of the United States of America, and
that no occupancy exists or is claimed to exist adverse to the occupancy
of the United States of America,

Dated this_ 23 day



SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIF ICATE

I, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman, Rio
Grande Project, Bureau of Reclamat ion, do hereby certify that
I mde further search of the proper recerds of the County of
El Paso, State of Texas, and the E1 Paso County Water Improvement
District No, 1, on the 17th day of February, 1958 to determine
the status of taxes and water charges on land known as San Elizario
Grant, Block 40, Tract 2C, according to the survey thereof approved
by the Commissioners® Court of the said County of El Paso on the
13th day of January 1930 A, D, Said search determines that Otis
Parker and Velma K, Parker, his wife, paid in full the County
and State taxes for 1957 on December 31, 1957, and paid in full
the charges of the El Paso County Water Improvement District No, 1
for 1957 on December 31, 1957,

_ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 17th
day of February, 1958,

gM Qttou/u—n?]i

Gertrude Attaway
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ACGKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS, 3
COUNTY OF POTTER. )

Before me, £t i (¥ 7N > & Dotary public in and
for the County of Potter, State of Texas, on this day personally ap-
peared Robert W, Jennings, Regional Director, Region 5, Bureau of
Beclamation, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed same as the act of the United States of America for the
parposesg and consideration therein expressed.

},in__enr-

under my bhand and seal of office this 2 4 /day of
1357.

o .-
A NN RRRY
> "

R

~ % E?QV -
Kotary Public



STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF EL PASO ) ‘

/’/l
Before me, C:’??/Z&AA Q , & Notary

Fublic, in and for El Paso County, Texas, on this d&§, personally
appeared Otis larker, known to me to be the person whose name is sub-
scribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he

executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein express-
ed and as his free act and deed.

Given under my hend and seal of office this/f day of
, 190577 A.D.

CECRILIPDy (7
S -
R e
RER il T e M
L' °3 . O»:.: ﬂ

STATE OF TEXAS

)
)
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

Before me, or{/zcbﬂ ﬂ , a Notary

Peblis, in and for El Paso County, Texas, on thid day personally
eppeayed Velma K. Parker, wife of Otis Parker, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumert, and
having been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and
having the same fully explained to her, she, the sald Velma K. Parker,
aeknowledged such instrument to be her free act and deed, and
declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and
consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to re-
traet it.

fer my hand and seal of office this S F day of

% 195 7 A.D.
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CERTIFICATE

I, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman, Ric Grande
Project, Bureau of Reclamation, do hereby certify that I searched
the proper records of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, om
the 22 » day of Nom il 2 1957, to determine the true
ownership of land known as San Elizario Grent, Block 40, Tract 2C,
according to the survey thereof approved by the Commissioners' Court
of the said County of E1 Paso on the 13th day of Jamuary 1930 A.D,
Said search determines that Otis Parker and Velma K. Parker, his
wife, ars the owners of record of said property and that they hold
the same in fee simple, free of all encumbrances or liens of any
character whatsoever except as follows:

County and state taxes for 1957 not paid.

Charges of the El Paso County Water Improvement District
No. 1 for 1957 not paid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand this
2. st day of Neveroer 1957.

- ¢ -p i
Tovdiei da L lacraaa

Gertrude Attaway
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El Paso, Texas

EL PASO TITLE c0., INC,
"»'?, % 1o
October 24, 1957

El Paso Title Co., Ine,
El Paso, Texas

Application of 0, T. Parker
Gentlemen:

The public records of E1 Paso Cownty, Texess, reveal that
the record title to:

A portion of Traet 2-C in Bloek 40 of the SAN ELIZARIO GRANT
according to the plat thereof made by El Paso County, Texas,
for tax purposes, and plat made by U, S, Bureau of Reclamat ionm,
El Paso County, Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the most Westerly ecorner of the property being
herein described, a point identical with the most Westerly
corner of Tract T™w C(2-C), Block Forty (40) of the approved
survey of the San Elisario Grant, said survey having been
&pproved by the Commissioners Court of the County of El Paso on
the 13th day of January 1920 %.D,;
THENCE following the lime common to Tracte Two C (2-C) and Twe D
(2-D) of said Block Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant Morth
sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (0) minutes East, eight hwndred
fiftv-seven and twenty-seven hundredihs (857.27) foet to the most
Northerly point of the property being herein described, a point inm
the Sowthwesterly right of way lime of the United States Franklin
Canal, said point being identiecal wdth the Southeast corner of
Tract Two D (2-D) and the most Kortherly cormer of Tract Two C
(2-C) of the said Block Forty (40) of the San Rlisario Grent;
THENCE following the said Sowthwesterly right of vay line of the
United States Franklin Canal South forty-eight (48) degrees,
twenty (20) minutes East, sixty-four and seventy-one hundredths .
64.71) feet to the most Basterly comer of the property being
herein described;
THENCE South sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40) minutes West ,
eeven hundred sixty-one and eighty-seven hundredths (761.87)
feet to the most Southerly comer of the Property bsing herein
described;
THENCE North eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-two (42) minutes Vet
one hundred thirty-three amd eighty-five hundredths (133.85) feet

and the place of EEGINNING, containing one and twelve hundredths (1.12)
acres, more or less, all as ghown as Tract 1 of drawing No, 23-503-5601
according to said plat made by the U, S, Bureau of Reclamation,

ie now vested in OTIS PARKER,

subject only to the following:



El Paso Title Co., Inc. -2~ October 24,

1., Taxes for which statement has not been received.

2. All matters emanating from contracts with El Pago Valley
Vater Users'Ahksocdation, Water and econstruction taxes and
assessments for which statement has not been received.

3, Rights of parties in possession,

L. Any discrepancies, conflicts or shortages in area or
boundary lines, or any encroachments or amny overlspping of
improvements which a correct survey would show,

5, Easements, if any, for roads, ditches, esnals, publie
utilities or any other purposes.

The present transaction inwolves the exchange of the above
tract for a tract belonging to the United States of America, the
exchange deed being im the file signed by Otis Parker amd wife.
By paragraph 6 in the deed the landowners convey to the United
States "the laad and real estate deseribed in article 3 hereof®,
There is no exhibit in the deed entitled "article 3%, but the -
above eaptioned tract is marked "schedule B, Tract Ne, 1%,

The land conveyed by the United States to Pariter and wife, is
referred to in the body of the deed ss "the land and real estate
described in article 2 hereof”, There is no exhibit in the deed
entitled ®article 2%, :

Paregraph & also refers to the lmd ss being described in
articles 2 and 3,

It seems to me that the deed should be corrected to describe
the lard &s shown in schedule A and schedule B rather than
articles 2 and 3, as there are no such exhibits in the deed,

Very truly yours,

1957

/s/ B, W, Earl, Attorney

E. W. EARL, A TTORNEY

EWE/ jb
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Rio Grande troject, Sureau of Reciamation, of the Department of the
Interior, hereby certify that on the__ 23 day of October

19_57, I made & personal examination and inspection of those certain
tracts or parcels of lana situated in tne County of El Paso, State of
Texas, designsted as Tract No. 1 or Drawing 23-5G3-5601 attached
hereto and m:cde a part hereof and containing 1.12 acres of land more
or less, prorused to be acquired by the United States of america in
connection wits the Rio Grande Froject, from Utis Farker, and Velma K,
Farker, nis wife.

1. That I am fully informed as to the boundaries, lines,
and corners of said tract; that I found no evidence of any work
having been performed or any materials having been furnished in connec-
tion with the making of any repairs or improvements on said land; and
that I made careful inquiry of the above-named vendors, and of the
occupants of said land, and ascertained that nothing had been done
on or about said premises within the past 36 months that would
entitle any person to a lien upon said premises for work or labor
performed or materials furnished.

2. That I also made inquiry of the above-named vendors,
and of all occupants of said land as to their rights of possession
and the rights of possession of any persons known to them, and neither
found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tending to
show that any person had any rights of possession or other interest
in said premises adverse to the rights of the above-named vendors
or the United States of America.

3. That I was informed by the above-named vendors, &nd by
all other occupants, that to the best of their knowledge and belief
there is no outstanding unrecorded deed, mortgage, lease, contract, or
other instrument adversely affecting the title to said premises.

L. That to the best of my knowledge and belief, after
actual and diligent inquiry and phrsical inspection of said premises
there is no evidence whatever of any vested, or accrued water rights
for mining, manufacturing, or other purposes, except those that vest
in the land as a2 result of the formation and administration of the
El Paso County #ater Improvement District No. 1, and the construction
by the United States of the irrigation and drainage facilities of the



Rio Grande Froject; that the lands inspected are now occupied by the
Cuadrilla Lateral, an irrigation facility constructed by and under
the authority of the United States; and that there is no evidence of
any exploretion or operations whatever for the development of coal,
oil, gas, or other minerals on said lands; and that there are no
possessory rights now in existence owned or being actively exercised
by any third party under any reservation contained in any patent or
patents heretofore issued by the United States for said land.

2. T'hat to the best of my knowledge and belief based upon
actual and diligent inquiry made there is no outstanding right what-
soever in any person to the possession of said premises nor any
outstanding right, title, interest, lien, or estate, existing or
being asserted in or to said premises except such as are diselosed
and evidenced by the public records.

6. That the premises are now wholly occupied by the Cuadrilla

Lateral, an irrigation faeility of the United States of America, and

that no occupancy exists or is claimed to exist adverse to the occupancy

of the United States of America.

Dated this_ 23 day



SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIF ICATE

I, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman, Rio
Grande Preject, Bureau of Reclamst ion, do hereby certify that
I made further search of the proper records of the County of
El Paso, State of Texas, and the El Paso Comnty Water Improvement
District Ko, 1, on the 17th day of February, 1958 to determine
the status of taxes and water charges on land known as San Eligzario
Grant, Block 4O, Tract 2C, according to the survey thereof approved
by the Commissioners! Court of the said County of Bl Paso on the
13th day of January 1930 A, D. Said search determines that Otis
Parker and Velms K, Parker, his wife, paid in full the County
and State taxes for 1957 on December 31, 1957, and paid in full
the charges of the Bl Paso County Water Improvement District Bo, 1
for 1957 on December 31, 1957,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he reunto set my hand this 17th
day of Februsry, 1958, ’

Gontde

Gertrude Attaway v
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ebruar y 18, 1958

Attention: 5-400 and 5-150

CONT, No. 14-05-500_8 3 3
er g

\i

From: Pro ject Manmag

Sub ject: Acquisition of nght-ofAWgy--ngrdmlla Eateral, " Rio
Grarde Project, Texas-New Mexico

Please refer to your letter of February 12, 1958, on
the above subject,
Attached is a supplemental certificate prepared by

Gertrude Attaway indicating that all 1957 taxes and water charges
were paid as of December 31, 1957,

W, F. Resch
In duplicate

Enclosures 4

Copy to: Field Solicitor, w/o encl.,

vaoT
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SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIF ICATE

I, Gertrude Attaway, Engineering Draftsman, Rio
Grande Project, Bureau of Reclamat ion, do hereby certify that
I made further search of the proper records of the County of
El Paso, State of Texas, and the El Paso County Water Improvement
Distriet No. 1, on the 17th day of February, 1958 to determine

Grant, Block 40, Tract 2C, according to the survey thereof approved
by the Commissioners' Court of the said County of El Paso on the
13th day of January 1930 A, D. Said search determines that Otig
Parker and Velma K. Parker, his wife, paid in full the County

and State taxes for 1957 on December 31, 1957, and paid in full

the charges of the El Paso County Water Improvement District No, 1
for 1957 on December 31, 1957,

IN WITRESS W EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 17th
day of February, 1958,

41/1,&4/—&_ QZCM

Gertrude Attaway 7




Y8 \

! \
L," I A &

,.: S

UNITED STATES

i R ‘W /ﬂ
-l Mer )
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |}
FEngr.
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION grlix;::—w—ﬁ_—
.Hydr_o:j:«_ B

REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION 5
P. O. BOX 1609
IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS

REFER TO: 5-1400
FEB 12 1958

_Elephant Butte B

To: Project Manager, El Paso, Texas “Las Gruces
Ysleta
From: Regional Director

Subject: Acquisition of Right-of-Way -- Quadrilla Lateral, Rio
Grande Project, Texas ~ Hew Mexico

Please refer to your letter of November 27, 1957 and to
our letter of December 2&, 1957 which transmitted the Field
Solicitor's memorandum of December 12, 1957 on the szbove subject.

There is attached the Field Solicitor's memorandum of
February 7, 1958 which points out the existence of conflicting
certificates relative to taxes. Please forwerd to us o
certification, preferably by Gertrude Attaway, indicating the status
of taxes and other liens as of 1:29 p.m., Decewber 27, 1957, or
later.

Upon receipt of certification that taxes have been
for the approvel of the

paid in full, we will forward the title

Attorney General.

Inclosure

Copy to: Trield Solicitor, Amarillo, Texes
(w/o encl)



dated November 21, vhich states that taxes have not been pald for 195T7.
It is therefore necessary for us to send that certificate as a part of
the title assembly for consideration by the Attorney General. fThe
vording of the new certificate should therefore state specifically thet
& later search discloses that all county and state taxes and charges
of the El Peso Water Dmprovement District Ho. 1 have been paid in

full, if such is the case.

We also note that the certificate of inspection and possession
executed by Alfred L. Hulbert, the title opinion of E. W. Earl, attorney,
and the certificate by Gertrude Atteway were all gparently filed for
record, which was unnecessary. Upon receipt of a new certificate indi-
cating that taxes have been paid in full, we will forward the title
assembly for approval of the Attorney Generel.

Frederic K. Gray



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

FIELD SOLICITOR
P.O0.BOX 1609
211 OLD POST OFFICE BUILDING

PEBIAIEEY O, 71658
5-156
Rrgp-950
' _mmnﬂxm
To: Regional Director Attn: 400

Froms Field Solicitor

Subject: Acquisition of right of way Quadrilla lLateral - Rio Grande
Project, New Mexico-Texas

On December 12, 1957, this office, hy memorandum subject as
above, tentatively approved title to the right of way being obtained
from Otis Parker and wife, Velma K. Parker in an exchange of land.

We stated "After the contract for exchange of land has been executed
by you, the engineering dats certified as correct, and the instrument
filed of record . . . . We will forward the instruments for considera-
tion by the Attorney Ceneral upon your recommendstion that further
title information be waived”.

our tentativé approval of title was besed partly upon
information contained in 2 "conformed® copy of a certificate executed
by Gertrude Attawsy, engineering draftsman, on November 21, 1957.

The "conformed” copy which we retained in our files states:
"Said search discloses that all county and state taxes and charges of
the El Pasc County Water Improvement District Fo. 1 now due have been
paid in full."” The certificate returned to you with Project Msnager's
letter of Jamuary 21, 1958 and vhich was furnished this office with a
note from Mr. Lowry worded: "I believe this is in order for trans-
mittal to the Attormey General"”, states "county and state taxes for
1957 not paid, charges of the El Paso County Water Improvement District
Fo. 1 for 1957 not paid®.

The landowners covenanted in the contract for exchange of
land that the land was free and clear of taxes. In view of the
conflicting certificates received, we request that the matter of taxes
and other liens be rechecked if necessary, and a certification be made
as of 1:29 p.m., December 27, 1957, or later. It will be noted that
the recording information is on the reverse side of the certificate



dated November 21, which states that taxes have not been paid for 1957.
It is therefore necessary for us to send that certificate as a part of
the title asssembly for consideration by the Attorney General. fThe
vording of the new certificate should therefore state specifically thet
& later search discloses that all county end state taxes and charges
of the El Paso Water Improvement District No. 1 have been paid in

full, if such is the cese.

We also note that the certificate of inspection and possession
executed by Alfred L. Hulbert, the title opinion of E. W. EBarl, attorney,
and the certificate by Gertrude Attaway were all gparently filed for
record, which was unnecessary. Upon receipt of a new certificate jindi-
cating that taxes have been paid in full, we will forverd the title
assembly for approval of the Attorney Generel. ‘

Frederic K. Gray
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VS February 7, 1958
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£
5-156
Rrgp-950
Memorandum i
To: Regional Director Attn: 40O SR . ‘
y 2-7 359
From: Field Solicitor

Subject: Acquisition of right of way Quadrilla Lateral - Rio Grande
Project, New Mexico-Texas

On December 12, 1957, this office, by memorandum subject as
above, tentatively approved title to the right of way being obtained
from is Parker and w1fe,!Velma K Parker in an exchange of land.

We stated "After the contrict for & “Mhangé%of land has been executed
by you, the engineering data certified as correct, and the instrument
filed of record . . . . We will forward the instruments for considera-

tion by the Attorney General upon your recommendation that further
title information be waived".

Our tentative approval of title was based partly upon
information contained in a "conformed" copy of a certificate executed
by Gertrude Attaway, engineering draftsman, on November 21, 195T.

The "conformed" copy which we retained in our files states:
"3aid search discloses that all county and state taxes and charges of
the E1 Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1 now due have been
paid in full." The certificate returned to you with Project Manager's
letter of January 21, 1958 and which was furnished this office with a
note from Mr. lLowry worded: "I believe this is in order for trans-
mittal to the Attorney General", states 'county and state taxes for

1957 not paid, charges of the El Paso County Water Improvement District
No. 1 for 1957 not paid".

The landowners covenanted in the contract for exchange of
land that the land was free and clear of taxes. In view of the
conflicting certificates received, we request that the matter of taxes
and other liens be rechecked if necessary, and a certification be made
as of 1:29 p.m., December 27, 1957, or later. It will be noted that
the recording information is on the reverse side of the certificate

01834L¥6



dated November 2L, which states that taxes have not been paid for 1957.
It is therefore necessary for us to send that certificate as a part of
the title assembly for consideration by the Attorney General. The

wording of the new certificate should therefore state specifically that
a later search discloses that all county and state taxes and charges

of the El Paso Water Improvement District No. 1 have been paid in
full, if such is the case.

We also note that the certificate of inspection and possession
executed by Alfred L. Hulbert, the title opinion of E. W. Earl, attorney,
and the certificate by Gertrude Attaway were all gpparently filed for
record, which was unnecessary. Upon receipt of a new certificate indi-

cating that taxes have been paid in full, we will forward the title
assembly for approval of the Attorney General.

O V. (Cae<c
6ﬂn/’Frederic K. Gray

01834L¥6
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UNITED STAT{E@ﬁ‘ (‘
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RIO GRANDE PROJECT

A S

L 211 U. S. COURT HOUSE TR .
IN REPLY N\ (eL PASOBTEXAS R S
REFER TON ) i ‘
-4 A s :
53 » o January 21, 1958 '
Tos Regional Director
Attention: 5-430
s
Froms Project Manager
Subject: Acquisition of Right-of-Way--Cuadrilla I_ateral—EvRto
Grande Project-Texas, New Mexico 2 - /92 = X/

Returned herewith is the origina)l and one conformed
copy of Contract for Exchange of Land witf Otis and Velma K,

Parker for transmittal by your of fice to thé Atforney General
in accordance with your letter of December 24, 1957.

Please note that the contract has been recorded in the
official records of El Paso County, Texas, and that the engineering
data has been certified as being correct.

In duplicate — ,(\

\/E/r;closures 2 Y aae W \’)"

Y Copy to: Field Solicitor (w/o encl)

Q‘i
EONYC NG
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L, P. Evers, Jr.
te fore n,

"Nmo in and for El Pase County, Temas, enuxudq,pmuﬁy‘ i

"gnppuuduti- ramr,kmu—uhm:a-umm“hnd-

- seribed %o the foregoing instrumemt and acknovledged to me that he :
exscuted the same for the and mmnuo- therein w

~ liven under my hapd emd seal of office au_m,woc

_._.....am : — B_g_AD.

/s/ L. P. Bvers, Jr.

My Commission Fxpires___June 30, 19_ 59,

SYAYE CF TEXIAS s

. COURTY OF EL FASO

" Before me, L, P, Evers, Jr.

15 = a lstary
- Pabls, xnuurﬂmi;-w"ﬁ- umhiqpunuiﬂ';
~ appeared Velma K, Parker, wife of Otis Payker, knowm to me to b0 the

SEAL . /.L Lo P- x“l‘l, Jr.

My Commiselon Explres__, .o ., 19_ .
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CITIZENS STATE BANK

MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

MEMBER FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

YSLETA, TEXAS

O. T. PARKER, PRESIDENT

L. P. EVERS, JR., CASHIER

April 16, 1958

Mr, W, F, Resch, Project Manager
United States Dept.of the Interior
Bureau of Reclamation

211 U, S, Court House

El1 Paso, Texas

Dear Mr, Resch:

We acknowledge receipt of the duplicate original of the
contract for exchange of land between the United States

and myself, executed and recorded as of your letter of
April 11, 1958,

Yours very truly,

(o

0, Toe Parker
Pyesigont

0TP/bj



emd

5804" Ym

April 11, 1958

)

Mr, Otis Parke
8936 way SOE
El Paso, Texas

Dear Mr, Parker:

Attached for your files is the duplicate original
of a contract for exchange of land between you and the United
States, dated December 23, 1957, which has been executed on
behalf of the United States, amd recorded in the Deed records
of El Paso County on January 2, 1958, Volume 1374 on page 474,

8incerely yours,

W. F., Resch
o Project Manager

Enclosure

Copy to: Chief, Irrig, Field Branch, Ysleta (w/copy of encl)



RIL-MEX
33-45-89%

March 27, 1958

fz exsmination has been made of the title date ;
$0 1.12 scres of land, wore or less, in commection with the
Blo Grunde Project iz Ei Paso County, Texas. This land was cogveyed
wmmmmammmmamm
memmmnm,mm,m
Contract fur Exchienge of Land, deted Decesber 23, 1957, filed for
record on Decesber 27, 1957, and recorded smong ihe land records
of the county in Volume 137k &t puge 476, Your reference is No.
g‘%w,-ﬁwanmamnwamy

mmumgwmwmwm

mw mmmmm 1958, were prepared

%

The certificste of record search, dated November 21, 1957,

The title date, recardsd comtrset, and sccampanying dats
ﬁmmmatim%&mmiu%&miMMﬁMﬂ*

mutumwmmﬁm,mm
PEpErs 8¢ enclosed.

Sincersiy yours,

Attoraey Ceneral



OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surname Code

: |'I/ ; r 0)04'

DEC 2 41957 %71 Hadl i
| | _ . '7' 20 134 1.

e v - s s A /e

i AN | , : ' o . ZV/_Z/B - VA
{7 '

Mmmmm”“mmm’
menoreadun dsted Decesther 13, 1957, copy eoslumed, ﬁmm .
WNWWMWM”“M

W%M

m to: Field Bolicitcr
{w/o eanl)

OJLowry/pe /1242057

Interior - Reclamation - Denver, Colo
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3 Lo et
Memorandum v | C&R
To: Regional Director Attention: 5-L00 /;’527/ 577
From: Field Solicitor

Subject: Acquisition of Right of Way, Cuadrilla Lateral--Rio Grande
Project, New Mexico, Texas

We have e ined the Contract for Exchange of Land executed
and acknowledged bgtégigyBa;haxwgngkaigtwYglma K. Parker the copy
of title opinion of Attorney E. W. Earl addressed to EL Paso Title
Company, Inc., El Paso, Texas; the certificate of inspection and
property, executed by Alfred L. Hubert; and the certificate of record

search executed by Gertrude Attaway; all relative to the exchange of
right of way lands on the Cuadrilla Lateral.

We note in the Project Manager's letter of November 27, to
you, copy to this office, his request that further evidence of owner-
ship be waived. This office does not have authority to waive evidence
of amership in cases of land acquisition. We may, however, submit the
matter to the Attorney General for his consideration in waiving furth-
er evidence of title.

The Contract for Exchange of Land should be completed as to
date before being signed and acknowledged by you, and the land descrip-
tion should be certified as correct by engineering personnel of the
Bureau of Reclamation, both in the margin opposite Articles 2 and 3
and in the margin of Schedules A and B. We have included a form of
acknowled g ment for your convenience. After the Contract for Exchange .
of Land has been executed by you, the engineering data certified as
correct, and the instrument filed of record and recorded in the deed -i?
records of El Paso County, Texas, we will forward the instruments for
consideration by the Attorney General, upon your recommendation that &
further title information be waived. "

A o

Frederic K. Gray J -

nclosure
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s, -z v~ 71 {RIQ GRANDE PROJECT T68 ]
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REFER TO: o REEYPTET g &4 f
T S Nevember 27, 1957 L108
. it {A...*CJ '~'¢?.D [L Am
Ve
Tos Regional Director .&;
Attention: 5-400 and 5-150 ‘|
L] Cé2,

From: Pro ject Manager /7 ’; 7 d/7
Subject: Acquisition of Right-of-Way-Cuadrilla Lateral-Rio
Grande Project-Texas, New Mexico

Attached are the following documents required in the

exchange of right of way on the Cuadrilla Lateral with Otis and
Velma K, Parker:

l. Contract for Exchange of Land (in triplicate)

2. Copy of letter from E, W, Earl, Attorney, to the
El Paso Title Company, Inc.,, dated October 2L, 1957,

3+ Certificate of Inspection and Possession

L. Certificate

The form of contract has been revised as approved by your
letter of September 27, 1957, and has been executed byEMr.‘ and Mrs,
Parker. It is submitted for review and further action, '

In view of the evidence of title stated in the letter
from Attorney Earl and the search of title made by this office, it
is suggested that further evidence of ownership be waived,

The value of the land inwolved in this transaction is
estimated to be approximately $500 per acre; therefore s the land

acquired by the Government is estimated to be worth $560 and the
land conveyed $3.40.

AT e

5 o
1

B

S

? 3
In duplicate
Enclosures

Copy to: Field Solicitor, w/o encls.



. IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NOV 20 1957
e
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION %.M@XAS
_Route to: | Injsigly
L
Ysleta, Texas Adm. Ast [ |

November 19, 1957

Pr

:Hydr(\. B
Pers,

Finance

SR

___ Date

_Elie‘_r.)ham ];EEE :
Las Cruces
| Ysleta B

To: Project Manager

From: Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch

Subject: Acquisition of Right-of-Way - Cuadrilla Lateral
Certificate of Inspection and Possession form is

attached in duplicate for the tract of land Mr. 0.T. Parker
is transferring to the Government.

William C. Brady



IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMAT[ON

Prozrasg " [+
Hydro, ™
Pers, T

Finance

Ysleta, Texas
November 15, 1957

e
__Copy ¢to:
 Elaphan, Butte
Las Cryces™™
== S

[ Ysleta
\

To: Project Manager
From: Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch
Subject:  Acquisition of Right-of-Way - Cuadrilla Lateral

Mr. and Mrs. O. T. Parker have signed the contract
for Exchange of Land on the Cuadrilla Lateral which is en-

closed in duplicate.

Attorney E. W. Earl has examined the title and
according to his attached letter there are several questions
regarding the transfer. Mr. Farker desires our review of the
title examination and states he will comply to what ever re-
quests might be necessary for the exchange.

P & et

William C., Brady

Encls.



710 BASSETT TOWER
TELEPHONE KE 3-5509
EL PASO, TEXAS

gl ﬂm %ﬂe @ca., Ine.

COMPLETE TITLE SERVICE REPRESENTING DALLAS TITLE & GUARANTY CO. Member Texas Title Association
Member American Title Association

October 24, 1957

El Paso Title Co., Inc.
El1 Paso, Texas

Application of 0. T. Parker.
Gentlemen:

The public records of El1 Paso County, Texas, reveal that
the record title to:

A portion of Tract 2-C in Block 40 of the SAN ELIZARIO GRANT
according to the plat thereof made by El Paso County, Texas,
for tax purposes, and plat made by U. S. Bureau of Reclamation,
El Paso County, Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the most Westerly corner of the property being

herein described, a point identical with the most Westerly

corner of Tract Two C (2-C), Block Forty (40) of the approved
survey of the San Elizario Grant, said survey having been

approved by the Commissioners Court of the County of El Paso on
the 13th day of January 1930 A.D.;

THENCE following the line common to Tracts Two C (2-C) and Two D
(2-D) of said Block Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant North
sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40) minutes East, eight hundred
fifty-seven and twenty-seven hundredths (857.27) feet to the most
Northerly point of the property being herein described, a point in
the Southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin
Canal, said point being identical with the Southeast corner of
Tract Two D (2-D) and the most Northerly corner of Tract Two C
(2-C) of the said Block Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant;
THENCE following the said Southwesterly right of way line of the
United States Franklin Canal South forty-eight (48) degrees,
twenty (20) minutes East, sixty-four and seventy-one hundredths
(64.71) feet to the most Easterly corner of the property being
herein described;

THENCE South s1xty -three (63) degrees, forty (40) minutes West,
seven hundred sixty-one and eighty-seven hundredths (761.87)

feet to the most Southerly corner of the property being herein
described;

THENCE North eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-two (42) minutes West,
one hundred thirty-three and eighty-five hundredths (133.85) feet
to the most Westerly corner of the property being herein described
and the place of BEGINNING, containing one and twelve hundredths (1.12)
acres, more or less, all as shown as Tract 1 of drawing No. 23-503-5601
according to said plat made by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,



El Paso Title Co., Inc. -2 - October 24, 1957

is now vested in OTIS PARKER,
subject only to the following:
1. Taxes for which statement has not been received.

2. All matters emanating from contracts with El1 Paso Valley

Water Users! Association. Water and construction taxes and L

assessments for which statement has not been received.
3. Rights of parties in possession.

4. Any discrepancies, conflicts or shortages in area or
boundary lines, or any encroachments or any overlapping of
improvements which a correct survey would show.

5. Easements, if any, for roads, ditches, canals, public
utilities or any other purposes.

The present transaction involves the exchange of the above
tract for a tract belonging to the United States of America, the
exchange deed being in the file signed by Otis Parker and wife.
By paragraph 6 in the deed the landowners convey to the United
States "the land and real estate described in article 3 hereof".
There is no exhibit in the deed entitled "article 3", but the
above captioned tract is marked "schedule B, Tract No. 1".

The land conveyed by the United States to Parker and wife, is
referred to in the body of the deed as "“the land and real estate
described in article 2 hereof". There is no exhibit in the deed
entitled "article 2".

Paragraph 4 also refers to the land as being described in
articles 2 and 3.

It seems to me that the deed should be corrected to describe
the land as shown in schedule A and schedule B rather than &=
articles 2 and 3, as there are no such exhibits in the deed.

Very truly yours,

7“W. EARL, ATTORNEY.

EWE/ jb.
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September 30, 1957

Tos: Chief, Ysleta Irrigation Field Branch
From: Project Manager

~Subject: Acquisition of Right of Way - Cuadrilla Lateral

Enclosed are two copies of page 2 of "Contract for Exchange

of Land", revised to delete the exception in Article 7, which please

substitute for the ones transmitted to you by my letter of September 18,

above subject.

W, F, Resch

Enclosures
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UNITED STATES B taso, Texas ]
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BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

REGIONAL OFFICE, REGION 5 ‘
P. O. BOX 1609 Foe |

IN REPLY AMARILLO, TEXAS P R

REFER TO: g e o [

SEP 2 7 S i “
5430 el R S S—

Tos Project Manager, El Paso, Texas
From: 5" Regional Director |

Subjects Acquisition of Right of Way - Cuadrilla Lateral -
Rio Grande Project, New Mexico

Flease refer to your letter of September 2l, 1957, above
subject,

We concur in your recommendation that Article 7 of the
“Contract for Exchange of Land" be reworded to omit items (a) and

(b) of the Article,

Copy to: Field Solicitor
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Front ’ Project Manager

‘ i &jMI/\; :/}ngvzzf /if ,,,«7(, - THM/ea.d
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ﬁeptemr 2L » 1957

Tot Begional Director
Attentiont 5-150

Subject: Acquisition of Right of Way - Cusdrills Lateral -
Rio Grande Project, New Mexico - Texas

 Your letter of February 2, 1955, approved the form of
coutmt for Exchange of Land covering the relocation of a portion

- of the Cuadrilla Lateral. This form of contract was drafted from a
. previous contract furnished by your office for relocation of a drain,

this form of contract being attached to your letter dated July 3, 1952,
subject: "Exchange of land between A.F, Apadaca, et ux, and United
States - Relocation of West Ls Mesa Spur Drein ~ Rio Grande Project.®

Negotiations with the landowners, Otis and Velma K, Parker,
have failed to result in their acceptance of this contract, Origi-
nally their objection was to the inclusien of the small 0.02-acre
tract, described as Tract 2 of Schedule B, on which they did not
have an unencumbered title. This was eliminated because it was not
actually part of the relocation, but was included to cover land
occupied by the ditch at that time yet was not covered by the original
acquisition.

The landowners now object to the exception contained in
Article 7 covering "existing flowage rights or easements, if any,
in the said lands for railroad, pipe line, power line, road, highway,
and diteh rights of way" claiming this does not give them clear title
to the land. Inasmich as our records and the public records disclose
no easements having been granted to any party and that a visual
inspection of the property does not indicate that any easement or
encroachment of any sort exists, it is suggested that this article
be changed to eliminate this c.lauaa.

In addition to the foregoing, clause (b) of Article 7,
dealing with the reservation of fissionable materials, was eliminated
by the Project subsequent to the issuance of Executive Order 10596
of February 15, 1955.



o Your concurrence to the above changes of the draft of contrect
is requested, : ,
W, P, Resch
In dup'licat.o' :

Copy to: Field Soliciter, Amarillo
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September 18, 1957

Tos Ghiqf, YIsleta Irrigation Field Branch

From: Project Manager

Subjects Acquisition of Right of Way - Cuadrilla Lateral

- Upon advice from you that Mr, Parker was reluctant to sign

the Contract for Exchange of Land for a portion of the 'Cuadrilla

Lateral right of way, vhich was transmitted with my letter of

‘February 8, 1955, the contract has been revised to eliminate the

0.02-acre parcel in Tract 11, Bloek 5 of the San Elizario Grant.
Although the relocation of the lateral did not extend over this .
parcel, it was included in the original document merely to give the
United States record title to land already occupied by the ditch
bank, Since it would cost Mr. Parker a considerable sum of money
to obtain a park‘.'%l release of lien on this piece, it was omitted
from the document. The United States' claim to title of this 0.02-

-acre parcel remains as before on the basis of pomscriptive right

by virtue of long-time occupancy.
Accordingly, there is attached the following documents:
1. Contract for Exchange of Land, in duplicate. -
2, Gertifj.cate' of Inspection and Possession, 1 copy.

Please have Mr, Parker and his wife sign both copies of
the new contract, having their signatures notarized, and return them
to this office along with the Certificate of Inspection and Possession
signed by someone from your office. The old copies of the contract
and certificate should be destroyed,

: ~ As pointed out in my letter of February 8, 1955, it will be
necessary that Mr. Parker furnish us his abstract or title guarantee
certificate covering the land to be transferred to the United States

' for review by the Field Solicitor. The document should be brought up
to date as of the time when he signs the contract. When the review

is completed, the abstract or certificate will be returned to him.



o - .

At the time the Contract for Exchange of Land is executed
on behalf of the United States, it may be necessary for Mr. Parker
to furnish, at his expense, an abstract or title guarantee certificate
indicating title resting in the United States, and he should be
advised of this. ,

W, F. Rescl

Enclosures



UNITED STATES
DEFARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
BIO GRARDE PROJECT

THIS CONTRACT, made this day of 19,
in pureusnce of the et of Congress of June 17, 1902, (32 Dtat. 388)
and all acts amsndatory thereof and supplemsntary thereto, partieclar-
iy pureuant to the Act of Congress approved August &, 1939,
(b3 U.5.C, 485), between the UNITED STATHS OF AMEKICA, heysinafter
styled the United States, represented by the Officer executing this
conttract, and OTIS PABKER and VEIMA K, PARKER, his wife, hereinafter
referred to as the Landownere.

WITNESSETH THAT:

2, WHEREAS the United States is the owner of that certain
piece or pareel of land in El Faso County, Texas, lying between Tract
11, Block %, and Tract 2C, Bloek 40, in the San Eldsario Grent, sccord-
ing to the survey thereof, approved by the Commissioner’s Court of the
County of E1l Puso on January 13, 1930, containing sixty-eight
hundredths (0,68) ncres of land, more or less, more particularly
described ir Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part heresf, and

3. WHERBAS, the Landowners are the owners of that certain
pisce or pareel of land in El Peso County, Texas, centaining 1.)2
acres of land more or less, and being part of Tract 2C Block 4O of the
San Elimario Grant, according to the survey thereof, epproved by the
Commissioner's Court of the County of El Faso on Jsmusry 13, 1930,
and more particularly described in Schedule B, attached hereto and
made a part hereof, and

b WHEHEAS, the parties hereto desire to exchange ownership
of the lands described in Articles 2 and 3 of this contract.

§. HOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenunts and
agreensnts of the parties hereto, it is mutually agreed as follows:

6. The Landowners do hereby grant, bargain, sell, remise,
convey, release and confirm unto the United Gtates, its successors
apd assigns forever, all of the land and real estate described in
Article 3 hereof, together with all hereditsments and appurtensnces
thereunto belonging or in enywise appertaining, and the reversion



and reversions, remeinder and remainders, rents, issues, and profits
thereof and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim, and demand
whatsoever, of the Landowners, either in law or in equity, of, in,
and to the above bargained premises, with the hereditamente and
appurtenances; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises above

and described, with the appurtenances unto the United States, its
successors and asaigns forever. And the Landowners, for their heirs,
executors, and administrators, do covenant and agree, to and with the
United States, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the
ensealing and delivery of these presents they are well seized of the
premises above conveyed, of a good, sure, perfect, absolute and in-
defeasible estate of inheritance in law and in fee simple and have
good right, full power, and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell,
and eonvey the same in manner and form aforesaid, and that the same
are free and clear from all former and other grants, bargains, sales,
liens, taxes, assessments, and incumbrances of what kind and nature
soever; and the above bargained premises, in the quiset and peaceable
possession of the United States, its successors and assigns, against
all and every person or persons lawfully elaiming, or to the claim,
the whole or any part thereof, the Landouners shell and will warrant
and forever defend.

Bargain, Sell, and Convey to the Landowners all of the
and interest of the United States, in and to the land real estate
described in Article 2 hereof, together with all the rovements
thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging, subjéct to the
following conditions and reservations: _

7. The United States does hereby Quitelaim, adx:gz,
-4ghkt, title,

A s
it

Excepting existing f\lﬂw&go rights ‘ﬁai‘- ease-
ments, if any, in the said lands for railpéad, pipe line,
power line, road, highway, and ditch rights of wey.

8. No Hember of, or Delegate tg¢ Congress, or Resident
Commissioner shall be admitted to any shire of this contract or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restriction shall not
be construed to extend to this comtrset if made with a corporation
or company for its general benefit,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto'set their hand the
day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMBRICA

By,

{tis Parker

Velma K. Farker
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August 31, 1955

Tos Irrigation Supt,, Ysleta
From: Project Manager

Subject:s Acquisition of Right of Way--Cuadrilla Lateral--
Rio Grande Project, New Mexico-Texae

In response to Mr. Hulbert's request by telephoné,
the following documents are transmitted herewith:
I ”Gont#act for Exchange of Land®™ - in duplicate
2, Draft for "Partial Release of Lien"™ - 1 copy
It ie our understanding that'Mr.g Parker lost the
documents originally given to him for this €xXchange and has recently
requested that he be furnished duplicates so that he may now complete
his part of the transaction. ,
Requirements as regards execution of the documents listed

above and the "Certificate of Inspection amd Possession” are the
same as outlined in our subject letter of February 8, 1955.

W. F. Res_ch

Enclosures



Tot - Irrigation Superintendent, Ysleta, Texas

580. —
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 February &, 1955

From: Project Manager

' Suhjecta Acquisition of Right of Way - Cuadrilla lateral - mo

Grande Project, New Mexico-Texas
There are transmitted herewith the following documentst

1. Contract for Exchange of Land, in dup-
licate. .

2. Certificate of Inspection and Fossession,
1 -copy. ' '

3. Draft for Partial Release of Lien, 1 copy.
Please transmit the contract for Exchange of Land to

My. Parker for execution of both copies by Hr.’ Parker and his wife.

Please transmit the Partial Release of Lien to Mr. Parker

so that he may obtain the execution thereof by the Equitable Life

Assurance Society. This draft is prepared from information avail-
able to this office at the present time, The Equitable Life As-
surance Society is free to change the draft to cause it to agree with
the conditions that now exist if actual conditions differ from those
expressed in the draft.

The Certificate of Ins§ection and Possession should be
executed by you or someone in your office after the investigation
required thereby has been made,

‘When executed, all copies of these instruments should
be returned to this office for further handling.

When the contract for Exchange of Land is executed on be-

" half of the United States the duplicate original thereof will be re-

turned to you for delivery to Mr. Parker.



Flease request My, Parker to furnish his abstract or

- title guarantee certificate covering the land to be transferred

to the United States for review by the Regional Counsel. VWhen re-
view has been completed such abstract or certificate will be returned
to him. At the time the Contrect for Exchange of Land is exscuted
on behalf of the United States and recorded in the County of El Paso
it will be necessary for Mr. Parker to furnish an abstract or title
guarantee certificate indicating that title rests in the United States
free and clear of any and all encumbrances. . il

- At the time you deliver the documents to Mr. Parker you
should make clear to him that all coste incurred in obtaining the
final title certificate or up to date abstract as well as the re-

lease of mortgage must be paid by him.

W. F. Resch
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UNITED STATES . .
EL PASO, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR W‘“"“ ‘."’.-Z/
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REGION 5 e
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Tos Project Manager, El Paso, Texas Yor iz

From: Regional Director Srens ] Faford Fersd

4

&l ;
Subject: Acquisition of Right of Way =~ Cuadrilla Lateral =
Rio Grande Project, New Mexico-Texas

S

4

With referende to your letter of January 18, 1955 on this
subject, items (1) Contract for Exchange of Land; (2) Certificate; -
and (3) Certificate of Inspection and Possession are adequate as to
forme However, certain other items are required and inasmuch as it
is not clear from the referenced letter whether you hawve all of
then in mind in comnection with the proposed transaction, I am
calling to your attention the need for:

‘/""”:; Za
(1) Checking for possible outstanding taxes
‘ on land to be aecquired by the United
States.
(2) Evidence of title to lands to be conveyed /,

to the United States, Either an abstract e
of title furnished for our examination,
or a Certificate of Title from an approved
abstract companye ‘ -
Yo
(3) Appraisal of the value of lands involved; '/f/
your own appraisal is believed to be
sufficient in this instances

Upon obtaining the required additional information, all
jtems properly executed, including the Contract for Exchange of Land,
properly executed by Mr. and Mrs., Parker, should be forwarded to this

. officee« Execution of the contract for the United States will be by

Regional authority.



There is enclosed a draft of a form which may be used
for ocbtaining partial release from lien of the Equitable Life
Assurance Societys PFlease note that we have assumed a great
deal in completing the draft to the extent we have, as full
information is not available from data furnished, Please ascertain
therefore before completing final copy and obtaining execution
that Parker and wife executed the Deed of Trust referred to in
the draftsman®s Certificate (as we assume), and name of holder and
owner of note, Executed partial release of lien should be returned

with other items for further approval prior to filing.

g

Robert W, Jenning

Enclosure

Copy to: Field Solicitor
(w/c enclosure)



PARTIAL REIEASE OF LIEN

THE STATE OF TEXAS)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

That for and in consideration of the sum of $1,00 and
other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged,
owner and holder of that certain promissory note, secured by a
Deed of Trust executed by OTIS PARKER and Wife, VELMA K. PARKER,
dated the 16th day of April 1941, and recorded in Book 375, page
219, of the records of El Paso, Texas, May 3, 1948, does hereby
release the lien of said Deed of Trust upon the following portion
only of the real estate deseribed in said Deed of Trust:

Tract No, 1

BEGINNING at the most westerly corner of the
property being herein described, a point identieal
with the most westerly corner of Tract Two C (2—0),
Block Forty (40) of the approved survey of the San
Elizario Grant, said survey having been approved by
the Commissgioner's Court of the County of E1 Paso on
the 13th day of January 1930 AJD.; thence following
the line common to Traets Two-C (2-C) and Two D
(2-D) of said Bloek Forty (40)of the San Elizario
Grant north sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (40)
minutes east, eight hundred fifty-seven and twenty-
seven hundredths (857.27) feet to the most northerly
point of the property being herein ‘deseribed, a point
in the south=westerly right of way line of the United
States Franklin Canal, said point being identiesl
with the southeast corner of Tract Two D (2-D) and
the most northerly corner of Tract Two C (2-C) of
the said Block Forty (40) of the San Elizario Grant;
thence following the said south-westerly right of
way line of the United States Franklin Canal south
forty-eight (48) degrees, twenty (20)minutes east,
sixty-four and seventy-one hundredths (64.71) feet
to the most easterly corner of the property being
herein described; thence south sixty-three (63)
degrees, forty (40) minutes west, seven hundred
sixty-one and eighty-seven hundredths (761.87) feet



to the most southerly corner of the property being
herein described; thence north eighty-nine (89)
degrees, forty-two (42) minutes west, one hundred
thirty-three and eighty-five hundredths (133,.85)
feet to the most westerly corner of the property

. being herein described and the place of beginning,
containing one and twelve hundredths (1.12) acres,
more or less, all as shown as Trect Ome (1) on copy
of Drawing No. 23-503-5601, attached hereto and made
a part hereof.

Tract No., 2

BEGINNING at the most westerly corner of the
property being herein deseribed, a point identiecal
with the northwest corner of Tract Eleven (11) of

'Block Five (5) of the approved survey of the San
Elizario .Grant, said survey having been approved
by the Commissioner's Court of the County of E1l
Paso on the 13th day of January 1930 A.D,; thence
following the northerly line of Traet Eleven (11),
Block Five (5), of the San Elizario Grant north
forty-nine (495 degrees, thirty-four (34) minutes
east, eight and thirty hundredths (8.30) feet and
south eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-two (42)
minutes east, seventy-three and twenty-two hundredths
(73.22) feet to the most easterly corner of the
property being herein described; thenee south
seventy (70) degrees, twenty-fouwr (24) minutes
west, seventy-five and eighty=-seven hundredths
(75.87) feet to the southwest carner of the
property being herein deseribed; thenee north
twenty-one (21) degrees, thirty (30) minutes west,
twenty-one and ninety-eight hundredths (21.98)
feet to the most westerly corner of the property
being herein deseribed and the place of beginning,
containing two hundredths (0.02? acre, more or less,
all as shown as Tract Two (2) on copy of Drawing
No. 23-503-5601, attached hereto and made a part
hereof .

From the lien and operation thereof.

PROVIDED, however, and it is expressly agreed and understood,
that the lien of said Deed of Trust is hereby retained upon all of
the other property covered thereby, not specifically described herein;



and that the execution of this partial release shall not affect,
in any manner, the validity or priority of said Deed of Trust
as a lien upon such other property.

WITNESS hand this day of 19

THE STATE OF TEXAS ;
County of )

BEFGRE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Publie, in and for
said County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

Known to me to be the person (s) whose name(s) (is) (are) subsoribed
to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the purposes and considerations
therein expressed,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF (FFICE, This day
Of AQD. 19_.




Jamary 18, 1955
Tos Reglonal Directer ' A%t.ns' §-150
Fromt  Project Manager it :

Subjects Acquisition of Right of Vay Guadrilla Later&l -
Bio Grande Project, New Mexico-Texas :

, The record right of way for the%&drilhhateralm.ng
between Tract 11, Blook 5, and Tract 2C, Block 40 in San Elizario
Grant, El Paso County, Texas, was acquired from M.H. Webb by
Warranty Deed recorded April 23, 1919 in the records of El Paso
‘County. The two tracts adjacent to the lateral were subsequently
acquired by Otis Parker and his wife, In order to eliminate the -
division in their farm, the Parkers requested that the lateral
be reconstructed along the north line of their property. The
proposed relocation was advantageous to the Projeet in that it
made for better operation and maintenance conditions, It was
agreed that Mr. and Mrs. Parker would deed the United States the -
right of way required for the relocated ditch, and the United
States would relinquish its claim to the area then occupied by
the ditch through the Parker farm. The relocation was accomplished

several years ago.

The following listed documents which are proposed for
use in this exchange of land are transmitted herewith for your
~ review and approvals

1. Contract for Exchange of Land
2, GCertificate (Indicates search of E) Paso County

" Records) _
3. Certificate of Inspection and Possesss.on

The draft of the "Contract for Exchange of Land® is
similar in form to that used for an exchange of land in connection
with relocation of the West La Mesa Spur Drain in the Mesilla
Valley in New Mexico, The form of this document was furnished by
letter from the Regional Director dated July 3, 1952.




: The form of "Certificate®™ of search of the El Paso

County records follows that previously used by the Projeet in
other property acquisitions. Please note that the property of
- the land owner is encumbered with a mortgage in the principal
sum of $18,000, Please furnish a form of "Release" that may be
used in obtaining a release of mortgage in the land to be
acquired, : | ; .

The form of the "Certificate of Inspection and Possession®

foliows thet set out in Volume 18 of the Manual. You will note

that the form has been modified to indicate that the land to be
acquired is presently oecupied by the Cuadrilla Lateral,

We. F. Resch

in du?lo
~ Enclosures

Copy tot Field Solicitor » w/¢ enecls.



:;d ell acts mfi:? thereof and supplementary thereto, particular-
ly pursuant to ¢ of Congress approved August 4, 1939

(43 Uu8.C. 485), between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, herainafter
styled the United States, represented by the officer executing this
contract, and OTIS PARKER and VELMA K. PARKER, his wife, hereimafter
reforred to as the Landowners. : '

2 Hmmmmatamnmamazmzmm
piece or 1ammnmmy,rms,mmm
11, Block 5, and Tract 2C, Block 40, in the San Elisarie Grant, accord-
mwmmthm,wwmmmmincmam
of E1 Faso on Jamuary 13, 1930, containing sixty-eight
hundredths (0.68) acres of land, more or lsss, more partienlarly
described in Scheduls A, sttached hereto and made a part hereof, and

land in Z1 Paso County, Texas, one containing one and twelve hundredths
(Lzz)marm,morhu.wmmmm,m,m,er
the San Elisario Grant, the other containing two hundredths (0.02)
msdhaé,mwhas,mhwn,MS,afthe&n
Elisarie Grant, according to the survey thersof, approved by the
Mﬁm'acmaElMMwamry 13, 1930, more
Mimhrk«mimmﬁehoduha,utucMMomdeam
hereof, and

4o WHEHEAS, the parties hereto desire to exchange ownership
of the lands described in Articles 2 and 3 of this contract.

5 BOH TufREFOHE, in consideration of the covenants and
agreements of the parties hereto, it is matually agreed as follows:

6. The landewmers do hereby grant, bargain, sell, remise,
convey, release and coafirm unto the United States, its suecessors
and assigns forever, all of the land and real sstate described in
Article 3 hereof, together with all hersditaments and appurtenances
tmumwmmuamm,mmmm



and reversions, resainder and remsinders, rents, fssues, and profite
wmmem estate, right, t.it!n, interest, claim, and demand
whatseever, of the landowners, either in law or in equity, of, in,
and to the sbove bargaimed premises, with the hereoditaments and
;mmmmmmemmmmmmmm
and described, with the appurtenances unto the United States, its
sucoensors and assigns forever, iAnd the landowners, for their heirs,
m,mmm.mmmw,mm-m:m
United States, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the
Mm«nwdthwatwmmum«tm
Mm&bﬁucmmm,atum, » porfect, absolute and in-
defeasible estute of mmmhwmmtm,mmm
good right, full power, and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell,
and convey the same in mamner and form aforesaid, and that the ssme
are free and clear from all former and other grants, bhargaivs, ssles,
liens, taxes, assessments, and incumbrances of wint kind and nature
soever; and the above bargained premises, in the quiet and peacenble
posssssion of the Upited States, its successors and assigns, againet
all and every person or persons lawfully claiming, ertothaehh,
the whole or any part thereof, the lLandowners shall and will warrant
and forever defend.

7. The United States does hereby Suiteclaim, Grant,
Bargain, Sell, and Convey to the landowners all of the right, title,
and irterest of the United States, in and to the land and real estate
described in Article 2 hereof, tos&wﬁthmthv

improvements
thereon and the appurtensnces thereto belonging, mm to the
following conditions and reservationss

(a) Excepting existing flowage rights or ease-
ments, if any, in the said lands for railroad, pipe line,

powar 1line, road, highway, and diteh rights of way.

' {b) Exeepting and reserving to the United States,
parsusnt to the provisions of the Act of August 1, 1946
(Public law 585, 79th Congress), all uranium, thorimm, or

any other material which is or may be determinwd to be
peculiarly essential to the production of fissionable
materials, whether or not of commercial walue, together with
the right of the United States through its authorised
agents or representatives at any time to embor upon the
land and prospect for, mine, and remove the same.

8. Ko Hember of, or Delegate to Congress, or Resident
Commissioner shall be admitted to any shure of this contract or to
any benefit that may arise herefrom, but this restrioction shall not
be construed to sxtend to this contract if made with a corporation



or company for its general benefit.

i RITHESS WHEREQF, the parties hersto set their hand the
day and year first sbove written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By,

Okis Parier

Velme K, Parker



STATE OF TRYAS ;
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

Given mwlqmm“alofafﬁaem day of
s 19 A.D,

¥y Commission Expires s 19 o

STATE OF TEXas ;
COURTY OF EL PASO )
Before me, » & bBotary

Pablic in and for Kl Prso County, Texas on this day personally
appeared Velma K. Parker, wife of Obis Parker, known Lo ae Lo b the

i »
having the ssme fully explained to her, she, the paid Velms K. Parker,
acknowledged such instrument to be her free act and deed, and
declared that she had willingly sipgned the same for the purpeses and
consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to re-
tract it.

Given under my hend and seal of office this day of
' ] 19 A.ni

My Commission Expires s 19 .




SCHEDULE A

Tract ¥No. 3.

BEGIBNING at the most westeriy corner of the property being

herein dessribed a point in the mortherly line of Tract Eleven (11),
Block Five {5), of the approved survey of the San Elisario Grant, said
survey having been approved by the Commissioner's Court of the County
of El Faso on the 13th day of January 1930 4.D., a point identieal
with the most easterly cormer of Trect Ho. Iwe zﬁ} hereof; thence
north seventy (70) degress, twenty-four (24) mimutes esst, eighty and
seventy-nine hundredths (80.79) fest and north sixty-three (63) degrees,
forty (40) minutes east, sixteen and seventy-two mmdredths (16.72
feet to a point in the southerly lime of Tract Two ¢ (2-C) of Block
Porty (40) of the said San Elisario Grant; thenece following the said
‘southerly lise of the said Tract Two C (2-C) of Block Forty (40), of
the San Elisaric Orent with the following courses and distances,
south eighty-nine (89) degrees, farty-two (42) minutes east, sixty-two
and sixty-five hundredths (62.45) feet, north sixty-one (61) degrees,
twenty-four (24) mimtes east, five hundred nine and fifty hundredths
(509.50) fest, and morth seventy-one (71) degrees, twenty (20) minutes
east, two hundred thirteen and forty hundredths (213.40) fest to the
most northerly poimt of the property being herein described, & point
" 4in the southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin

Canal; thence south forty-eight (48) degrees, twenty (20) mimtes
east, forty and twenty-eight hundredths (40.28) feet along the said
soutimesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canal
to the most easterly point of the property being herein described, a
point idesmtical with the northeast cormer of the said Tract Eleven
(11) of Hlock Five (5) of the San Elizario Orant; thence following
the northerly lime of the said Tract Eleven (11) of Block Five (5)
of the San Blisario Grart with the following courses and distances,
south seventy-one (71) degress, twenty (20) minutes west, two hundred
thirty and thirty bundredths (230.30) feet, south sixty-one (61)
degrees, twemty-four (2,) mimutes west, five hundred fifteen and
forty-aight hundredths (515.48) feet and morth eighty-nine (89)
degrees, forty-two (42) minutes west, one hundred sixty-two and fifty-
eight hndredths (162.58) feet to the most westerly point of the pro-
perty being herein described and the place of begimning, containing
sixty-eight huandredths (0.68) acres, more or less, all as shown as
Tract Three (3) on copy of Drawing No. 23-503-5601, attached hereto
and made & part hereof, -



SCHEDULE B

Tract No. 1

BEGIREING at the most westerly corner of the property being
herein desoribed, a point identiocal with the most westerly corner of
Tract Two C (2-C), Block Party (40) of the approved murvey of the San
Elisario Granmt, said survey having been approved by the Comzlssioner's
Court of the County of X1 Puso on the 13th day of Jamwary 1930 4.D.;
thence following the line comson to Tracts Twe-U (2-C) and Two D
(2-D) of said Block Forty gmg of the San Elisario Grant north sixty-
three (43) degrees, forty (40) minutes east, eight hundred fifty-
ssven and twenty-seven hundredihs (857.27) feet to the most northerly
point of the property being herein deseribed, a point in the south-
westorly right of way lino of ths United States Frenklin Camal), said
point being identical with the scutheast corner of Tract Two D (2-1)
and the wost northerly corner of Tract Two C (2-0) of the said Bloeck
Forty (40) of the San Elissrio Gremt; thence following the said south-
westerly right of way line of the United Ststes Franklin Camal south
forty-eight (48) degrees, twenty (20) mimutes east, sixty-four and
seventy-one hundredths (64.71) fest to the most easterly corner of
the property being herein deseribed; thence south sixty-three (43)
degrees, forty (40) minutes west, seven lundred sixty-ons and eighty-
seven hundredths (761.87) feet to the most southerly cormner of the
property being herein described; thence north eighty-nins (89)
_degrees, forty-two (42) mimstes wast, one hundred thiriy-tires and
eighty-five hundredths (133.85) feet to the most westerly corner of
the property being herein described and the place of beginndng, con-
taining one and twelve bundredthe (1.12) acres, more or less, all as
shown as Tract One (1) on copy of Drawing Ho. 23-503-5801, attached
hereto and made & part hereof.

Tract No. 2

: BEGIRNIEG at the most westerly corner of the property being
herein described, a point identical with the northwest corner of

Tract Eleven (11) of Block Five (5) of the approved survey of the

San Elisario Grant, said survey having been approved by the

Commimsioner's Court of the County of Xl Paso on the 13th day of

January 1930 A.D.; thence following the mortherly line of Tract Elsven

(11), Block Five ES}, of the San Eligerio Oramt north forty-nine (49)

degrees, thirty-four (34) mimutes east, eight and thirty hundredths

(8.30) fest and south eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-twe (42)



nimutes east, seventy-three and twerty-two hundredths (73.22) feet to
emmmnmm'etthmyummmmm; thence
south seveuty (70) degrees, twenty-four (24) mimites west, seventy-five
and eighty-seven lundredths (75.87) fest to §m mtmcga)-a« of the
thirty (30) mimbes west, tuenty-one and ninstyeelght Munirosthe.
(ZL%)%tz;mmogmkwafm e m&hzm)
m,mwlﬁs,ma&m»wm(z}m‘w&rw‘
io. 23-503-5601, attached hereto and mads & part horeof.



CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION ABD POSSESSION

Rio Grande Project, Buresn of Reclumation, of the Department of the
Interior, bereby certify that on the day of .
19__» I made a pereomal examination and inspection of those eertain
tracts or parcels of land situated in the County of El Paso, State of
Texas, designated as Tracts No. 1 & 2 on drawing 23-503-5601 attached
hereto and made a part hereof and containing & combined total of 1,14
acres of land more or less, proposed to be acguired by the United
States of imerica in connection with the Rio Grande Project, from Otis
Parker, and Velms K, Parker, his wife.

- 1. That I am fully informed as to the boundaries, lines,
and cormers of sald tracts; that I found no evidence of any work
huving been performed or any msterials having been furnished in connec-
tion with the making of amy repairs or improvements on said land; and
that I made careful inquiry of the above-named vendors, and of the
oceupants of said land, and ascertained that nothing had been done
on or about sald premises within the past months that would
entitle any person to & lien upon said premises for work or labor
performed or materials furnished.

‘ 2, That I also made inguiry of the above-named vendors,

and of all ocoupants of sald land as to their rights of possession
and the rights of possession of any perscns known to them, and neither
found any evidence nor obtained any information showing or tending to
show that any person had any rights of possession or other interest
in said promises adverse to the righte of the above-nsmed venders
or the United States of imerica.

3. That I was informed by the above-named vendors, and by
all other occupants, that to the best of their knowledge and belief
there is no outstanding unrecorded deed, mortgage, lease, contraect, or
other instrument adverssly affecting the title to said premises.

4. That to the best of my knowledge and belief, ufter
actual and diligent inamiry and physical inspection of said premises
there is no evidence whatever of any vested, or acecrued water rights
for mining, manufacturing, or other purposes, except those that vest
in the land as & result of the formation end administration of the
Bl Paso County Water Isprovement Distriet Ho..l, and the eomstruction
by the United States of the irrigstion and drainage faecilities of the



Bio Grande Project; that the lands inspected are now occupied by the
Cuadrills Lateral, sn irrigation facility constructed by and under
the suthority of the United States; and that there is no evidence of
any exploration or opurstions whatever for ths development of coal,
oil, gas, or other minerals on said lands; and that there are m
possessory rights mow in existence owned or being actively exercised
by any third perty under any reservation contained in any putent or
patents heretofore mwmmmmmmam

5. That to the best of my knowledge and belief based upon
actual and dilfigent inquiry made there is no outstandinmg right what-
soever in any person to the possession of said premises nor any
outstanding right, titie, interest, ilen, or estute, exisiing or
being asserted in or to ssid premises exoept such as are disclosed
and evidenced by the publie records,

6. That the presises are now wholly ocoupied by the Cuadrilis
lateral, an irrigation facility of the United Statea of America, and
that po occoupancy exists or is claimed to exist adverse to the cecupancy
of the United States of America.

. aae. e W OGth MND UIR MW W GOS VHG S e W W Ber



CERTIFICATL

i, Gertrude Attawny, Hngineering Draftsman, Bio Grande
Project, Burean of Heclametion, do hereby certify that I searched
the proper recards of the County of Kl Faso, State of Texas, on
the day of 1953, to determine the true
ownership of land known as San Elisaric Grant, Block 5, Tract 11
and Block 40, Tract 20, according to the survey thereof
by the Commissioners of the sald County of El Fuso on the
13th day of Jumary 1930 i.D. Said nearch determines that Otis
Farker and Velme K, Parker, his wife, are the owmers of record of
sald property and that they hold the same in fes simple, fres
ntmmwumetwmwmm um.ua
and execepting that oertain Deed of Truet, dated April 16, 1941, in
the principal sum of 15,000 running in favor of the Equitable Life
hAssurance Society of the United States, filed in the records of
a}.hggcemyms,xm,mm«ammmma
Page .

Xk WITRESS WHRIWOF I have hereunto set my hand this
day of, 1955.

Gertrude attaway



IN REPLY REFER TO:

=

UNITED STATES . FT
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Route to: 4~ Ipftials
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION EDW. ASST.

MANLGER
IRRIG.

POWER
Ysleta, Texas T gD

August 13, 1954

NN

Pz |

HARRN

To: Pro ject Manager
FILF !
. . ; . Camy Te: Dats
From: Irrigation Superintendent, Ysleta Branch amhmﬁmel ‘
las G os's el
Subject:

Right-of-Way for Cuadrilla Lateral through S E Grant 402

In December 1948 the Cuadrills Lateral was realigned from
the heading through S E Grant 40-2C. This land belongs to Otis Parker.

Mr. Parker bought or traded for block 2-C in order that the
Cuadrilla Lateral could be strazightened.

Several times during the past three months he has stated his
desire to straighten out the Right-of-t/ay for the Cuadrilla Lateral.

He says he wants to do this so his cotton allotment can be straightened
out, water rights corrected between o0ld znd new alignment, and prin-

cipally so his will can be properly prepared, so if snything should
happen to him, he does not want to leave this mess to his heirs.

A survey has been made of the new alignment through tract
2-C end is included in attached field book No. 2938,

AN it

Vime Ce Brady

enclosure
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UNITED STATES '
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION .

b
¥

RIO

GRANDE. FROJEGT

i Conggégt

.in pursuance of the act of
andjall'acgsfamsgdgto
" 1y pursuant to the ic
C, 485), bet
styled ‘the United States,

contract, and OTIS PARKER

referrad to as the Landown

WITNESSETH THAT:

NTRACT, made this 23

ry thereof and supple
t of Congress appro \ o
ween the-UNITED,ST&T@&;OF;AMERICh,'hereinafterf
represented by the Of

and VELMA K,
ers,

Dand o ot

—_day of Dage Sy 190y
June 17, 1902, (32 Stat. 388)

mehta:yfthéreto,‘partigulé’ :
ved August 4, 1939, . -

for Excﬁangé qf

Congress of

fficer executing_thig:&ﬁiff
FARKER, his wife, hereinafter

piece or
11, Block 5, and Tract §
. ing to the survey thereof,
- County 'of EI Paso on Janua
cres

: 3. WHEREAS, the
plece or parcel of land in
acres of land more or less
accord

- and more particularly desc
made a part hereof, and
U e s e

of the lands described in

1 égreements of the parties

and assigns forever,
Article 3 hereof, to
thetgpnto«belonging

EXPLANATORY RECTTALS

5. NOW THEREFOFE, in cons

ying between Tract
‘ zario Grant, aceord-
mmissioner's»Courﬁ>Qf?§hﬁ7

 Ban E13

> 3

approved by the .C
ry 13,

RHEAN TS
Landowners are
El Paso County, Texas, containing 1.12
» and being part of Tract 2¢
ing to the survey thereof, a
e County of El Faso on '

rarties hereto degi:e to éxchangeléwnefship
contract, S

Articles 2 and 3 of this

iderétidn of the.ébvenants and

hereto, it is mutually agreed as follows:

‘ 6. The Landowners do hereby grant, bargain, sell, remise, |
convey, release and confirm unto t

nited‘Staﬁes,‘its successors
nd real estate described int
reditaments &rd appurtenances ;

anywise appertaining, and the reversion o

: 8w
s s

the éwners.df that éertain  l',.Lt,




and reversions, remalnder ard remainders,
thereof and all the estate. right, title,
vhatsoever, of tne L&rdowneru, eithier Air 2 5y
and to the azbove b cremises, with the nereditaments
appurtenances; ﬂ»* R' U tULD the said premises above buresained
and descrioed, with the appurtenances unto the Unikted otates, ita
successors and assigns rortv&l. and tne Landowners, for Laeir neirs,
executors, and administrators, do covernant and agree, to and with the
United States, its successors and @ssigns, thal at the time of the
ensealing and delivery of tiuese vresents thewv are weIL seized of
premises above conveyed, of 4 2ood, sure, rerfect bsolute and in-
defeasible estate of 1nnarlbdnce 1n law and in iEc 51mpL€ and nave
good rignt, full power, and lawful authority to cr 2nt, bargai
uno convey tre same in manner and form aforesaid, and that the same
are free and cledr from all former ard other grants, bargains, sales,
liens, taxes, assessments, ana incumbrances of what kind and nhature
soever; and the above borgained crendses, in the quiet ;*d gaacuwgle
tossession of the United otates, its successors and assien , Against
all and every person or persons lawfully o 5‘ﬁ¢uy, or Lo
the wnole or any part thereof, bLhe Lendowners she
and forever defend,

tLhe

(o B IS8 ESWC 6

United States does nereby iuite:

Bargain, o and Convey to the Léndewners &1l
and intere © the Upited oS
described Inohreicke nerect,
thereor and the ap urtensnces

. cNo lesmber of Forn
Comnisgicner shall be admiibied ; higE o :
any ecenefit tnat may arise herefron xbud gk ST el e g ot (
be construed to extend to this conbract if made with & Corperation
or company for its :eneral benefit,

I WITIOSSS BERICF, the rarties hereto set trneir hind the
day and vear first above written. ;

y RS

Vat Sblialt Lo

Robert W (}etin.mgs

[%’(M’ "

TR RS V‘x‘( e

sz;m o /L. /m/»)w

Vvelma i, rarker




SCHEDULE A

Tract o, 2.

EEGINNING at the most westerly corner of the property beirny
herein described a point in the rortherly line ef Tract Zleven (11), |
Block Kive (5), of the approved survey of the an mlizario urant, sadc
supvey having been aprroved by the Commissioner's Court of the County
of Bl Faso on the 13th day of January 1930 A.D,; thence north sevent&
(70) degrees, twenty-four (24) minutes east, eighty and seventy-nine
hundredths (80.79) feet and north sixty-three (63) degrees, forty (u%)
minutes east, sixteen and seventy-two hundredths (16.72) feet to & |
point in the southerly line of Tract Twolle (2-C) of Block Forty (L0)]
of the said San Elizario Grant; thence following the said southerly
line of the said Tract Two C (2-C) of Block Forty (AO), of the dan
Slizario Grant with the following courses and distances, south .
eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-two (L2) minutes east, sixty-two and|
sixty-five hundredths (62.65) feet, north sixty-one (6l) degrees,
twenty-four (2L) minutes east, five hundred nine and fifty huncredths
(509.50) feet, and north seventy-one (71) degrees, twenty (20) mimuies
east, two hundred thirteen and forty hundredths (213.40) feet to the
most northerly point of the property being herein described, a point
in the southwesterlv right of way line of the United States Franklin
Canal; thence south forty-eight (L&) degrees, twenty (20) mirutes |
east, forty and twenty-eight hundredths (40.28) feet along the said
southwesterly right of way line of the United States Franklin Canzal
to the most easterly roint of the property being herein descrioed, g
point identical with the northeast corner of the said Tract rleven
(11) of Block rive (5) of the San ®lizario Grant; thence following
the northerly line of the said Tract Bleven (11) of Block Five (5) |
of the San Elizario Grant with the following courses and distances,
south seventy-cne (71) degrees, twenty (20) minutes west, two hundred
thirty and thirty hundredths (230.30) feet, south sixty-ome (£1)
degrees, twenty-four (24) minutes west, five hundred fifteen and \
forty-eight hundredths (515.48) feet and north eighty-nine (89) }
degrees, forty-two (42) minutes west, one hundred sixty-two and fif?y-
eight hundredths (162.52) feet to the most westerly point of the pru-
perty being herein described and the place of beginning, containing
sixty-eight hundredths, (0,6%) acres, more or less, all as shown &s |
Tract Two (2) on copy of Urawing No. 23-503-5601, attached herecto
and made a part hereof.




Tract No, 1

BAGINNING &t the most westerly corner of the Lropervy bed

nerein described, a point identical with the most westerly corner of

Tract Two € (2-C), Blocw Forty (L0) of the drproved survey of the son
Slizario Grant, ssid “urvey having been aprroved Oy Lhe Comnmilssicnerls
Court of the County of i Faso on the 13th day of January 1930 Hodd s
thence following the 14pc cormontitolipa ctaiiyo e (B oY g i o
(2-D) of said Block forty (40) of the San Slizario Grant norén b AT
three (63) deprees, forty (40) mirutes €ast, eight huncred fifiy- |

Seven and twentv-seven hurdredths (857.27) feet Lo thc oSt northeriy
point of the Property veing hersin gescrived, a point in tne SOMLE

westerly right of way line of the United ttates Yranklin Canal, sa

ajd
point being identical with the southeaszt cerner of iract wo L (2=)

and the most northerly corner of Tract Mo G (2<C) of the said Block
Forty (LO) of the Dan Llizario CGrant; thence tollovwing the sas

L SO A~
westerly right of way lirne of the United 2lates Yranklin Capal south
forty-eight (L8) degrees, twenty (20) minutes east, sixty-four and !
seventy-one hundredtic (64,71) feet to the nost easterly corner of
the property being hercin described; tnerce south Sixby=three (62)
degrees, forty (40) mirutes WeSL, Seven hundred sixtv-one and eighty-
Seven hundredths (7&1.87) teet to the most southerly corner of the
property being hercir described; thence north eighty-nine (29)
degrees, forty-two (42) minutes WeST, one hundred thirty-three ang
eighty-five hundredths (13385} ¢ TTETUST westerly corner of
the prorerty being heprein aeseribed : The place of oeginning , con-
taining one and twelve nundredEiz—(1.12) acres, more or less, all as
shown as Tract Une (1) on copy of Urawing ho. 23=503-5601, attached|
hereto and made a e2rt thereof, o |
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ACKHOWLE DGHELE

TIE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF POTTER.

Before me, __Q_&Q:C,;L___C?’ . __f a notary public in anc
for the County of Potter, State of Texhs, on this day personally wp-
peared Robert W, Jennings, Reglonal Director, Region 5, Bureau of
Reclamation, known to me to be the person and officer whose nane 18
gubscribed to the foregoing instrument and aclk noviedged to me bt
Le executed same as the act of the Unlted States of Anerics Aoly the

purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under wmy hand and seal of office this 2 ZHL?" ot

Jﬁw s 4957, |

p \u.\\\\\\ | : ?
.‘T: r Y FJ(',“ i 5

'..Uﬂt 2.

Cottow )X 77

flotary Puoj_if- LB
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OLATE U:L L‘l:l)ﬂsb

CUUNTY OF EL PASC

¢ ”~

tefore ne, ‘ SHEF C'J\,’V-LL«»M—"} - , G Wotary
tublic, in and for E1 raso ounty, Texas, on this day, personally
appeared Utis :arker, known to me to be the SErSen WioSe name ia Sub-
scribed to the foregoirg irstrurent and acxuowledgea to me that he
executed the same for the Lurposes

ed and as his free act and deed,

2 % = AR L83 i
CGiven under my hand alfoseat of office this/f day of
3 A WEBEI L L feiD

S

and consideration therein eXrress

Fa
i3

LEERES AF 5

Al T®

=l e

L

o
:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF EL PASO :
; / o ; e

Before me, $ “)yﬁ ‘/C(’cwm S , ucta;,z%v
Fublic, in and for El raso County, Texas, on this day personally 1
appeared Velma K. Farker, wife of Utis rarker, known to ue to ve the o
person whose name is subscribed to Lhe foregoing instrument, and I
having been examined by me privily and apart from her husbana, and
having the same fully expleined to her, she, the said Velra K. Farker, |
acknowledged such instrument to be her free zct zna deed, and |
declared that she had willingly signed the same for tie purvoses and

d not wishito re-—

consideration therein expressed, and thet she di
¢ tract it,

“Given wnder my hand and seal of office this //J’uay of
s AR ST S0 e
/

BFISTIES

7/ VoS Ll e : ! /r
{i R
25 it 7

My Commission Bxpires\ fe r o
‘ 4 .




Souvtheast corner Tract 2 D
and most northerly corner
Tract 2C Block40 S.E. Grant.--7 .~

o Northeost corner Tracyt
- Block 5 s, F. Grant:-~--~

_ San Elizario Grant Block 40
. Troct 2C and Block 5 Tract !/
as per survey aopproved by

Commissioners Court of the County

-~ pl 7 | of £/ Paso, January 13,193C.
A aiias
437
5 .nl
0
o?:: Gf
b ot
o

R and wife, VELMA K.,
0

TES OF AMERICA

0. ] 112 £ Ac.

LOCATION PLAT
o] 1000 3000

ITES OF AMERICA —

Scale of Feet?,
0

R and wife,VELMA K.,
lo 2 0.68 *Ac.

UNITED STATES
ODEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJVECT-N.MEX.-TEXAS

t00 200 CUADRILLA LATERAL
R ! N ] EXCHANGE OF RIGHT OF WAY WITH
> Feet. _ ) OT!S PARKER -
' '\')%DRAWNJWM SUBMITTED

_______ .- - - e e e - s m e e e < oW o g

TRACED ERJ_ RECOMMENQED

cwzcxra.}d;d,qppnovs T e P

EL PASOTEXAS, |2-1-54|23-503-5601.
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